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August 16, 1995

Ms. Bonnie Adler
10105 Meadowneck Court
Silver Spring, MD 20910

CAPITAL PARK. AND PLANNING COMMISSION
6787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

(301 ) 495-4605

Montgomery County Planning Board
Office of the Chairman

RE: Allegro Development - Phyllis Michaels Application for a HAWP and a Building Permit for
Lot 44 [10111 Meadowneck Court]/,C-TRACK #950867

Dear Ms. Adler:

Thank you for your letter of July 31, 1995. You have raised some very good points in your letter that
warrant investigating by the planning staff. Therefore, I am taking this opportunity to acknowledge receipt of
your letter and request your patience while we look into the situation further.

If you have any further questions, please refer to the C-track (correspondence tracking) number above which
has been assigned to your letter.

Sincerely,

William H. Hussmann
Chairman

WHH:KLW

cc Gwen Marcus
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Phyllis Michaels, President
Allegro Development, Inc.
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20814

Dear Ms. Michaels:

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring Maryland 20910-3760

August 18, 1995

On July 26, 1995, you appeared before the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC)
seeking approval of a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) for new construction of a single-
family dwelling on property addressed 10111 Meadowneck Court (Lot 44). At that meeting,
the HPC approved your application provided that certain conditions were met. These
conditions discussed at the meeting were:

1) Three trees of large caliper (up to 10") should be planted on site.

2) Three to five medium trees (approximately 6" in caliper) should be planted on
site.

3) Three to five small trees (approximately 3.5" in caliper) should be planted on
site.

4) Effective tree protection measures should be provided for trees on both
adjacent properties.

5) The size, species, and location of the trees should be finally determined by
HPC staff with advice from an M-NCPPC arborist.

At the meeting, the HPC made it clear that the design of the new house was approved
and that the only issue to be resolved was the replanting of trees.

On August 1, 1995, you and your tree expert met with Kathy Conlon, Environmental
Planning staff, Brooks Robinson, Development Review Division staff, Gwen Marcus and
myself, Historic Preservation staff.



At this meeting, we discussed the possibilities for tree replanting on the property.
During this discussion, it became clear that there are limited locations for tree replanting on
the site due to the size and location of the approved house. Planting large trees (6-10"
caliper) on the back portion of the lot before construction is impossible as it is your intent to
store excavated foundation dirt in this area and then to extensively regrade. Planting large
trees (6-10" caliper) in the front portion of the property is difficult because of 1.) the
proximity of the approved house to the front building line and the public utility easement
(PUE); 2.) the need to retain sufficient distance from existing trees so as not to disturb their
root systems; and 3.) the need to create a substantial Swale on the east side of the building so
that adjacent properties are not affected by water runoff.

Given these considerations and given the advice of Cathy Conlon and Brooks
Robinson, the M-NCPPC tree experts, the following replanting plan was agreed upon:

1) Planting of new trees will include no less than 50" of caliper on site. The Planning
Board set forth this requirement.

2) Two 6" red maples will be planted in the front yard. One will be on the west side
of the lot, near an existing tree (caliper unknown) that is to remain and is to be
protected. The other one will be on the east side of the lot. If possible, it is to be
planted entirely on your property and outside the PUE. However, if this location will
make it impossible to grade out an appropriate slope for the swale which will carry
water runoff away from your site, then you must seek the approval of the utility
companies to plant this tree at the front of the property within the PUE.

After extensive discussion with the M-NCPPC tree experts, staff feels that 6" is the
largest caliper that can be accommodated in the front yard, given the requirements to
protect the existing tree and to address stormwater runoff. The holes that would need
to be dug for larger caliper trees would require significant redesign of the approved
house, driveway, and entry steps - it was not staffs understanding that the HPC
wished to have these features redesigned.

Neighbors had suggested that larger tree specimens could be planted in a hole dug for
a 6" caliper tree. However, the M-NCPPC arborist does not feel that a hole dug for a
6" caliper tree could accommodate the ball of a larger tree, i.e. a 10" caliper tree.

3) One 3.5" ornamental tree will be planted in the front yard, next to the driveway.

4) Eight 4.5" trees will be planted in the rear yard. Three of these trees will be
evergreen, planted at the rear of the property to provide necessary screening of
resources within the Historic District. Five trees of 4.5" caliper would be either oak
or maple trees.

5) Plastic mesh construction fencing shall be installed at the limit of disturbance as
determined by M-NCPPC Development Review Division staff (Brooks Robinson).
This measure is to provide protection for existing tree specimens on adjacent properties.



6) The double-width garage door opening indicated on the proposed plans will be
changed to two single-width garage door openings. The community had requested this
change to decrease the monumentality of such a large opening facing the public right-
of-way.

With this replanting plan, the total caliper planted on your site will be 51.5". Please
be aware that I have had several discussions with nearby property owners in Meadowneck
Court and with the Local Advisory Panel (LAP) representative. Your neighbors are very
concerned about the loss of tree cover and the necessity for substantial replacement.

With this letter and the re-planting plan described above, I will send your approved
HAWP on to DEP, in anticipation of your application for a County building permit. The
described trees must be planted prior to occupancy of the new house. Any changes from this
plan would require that you come back before the HPC to request approval of a revision.

Please understand that the Montgomery. County Historic Preservation Ordinance states
"In the event that any party is aggrieved by a decision of the commission, within 30 days
from the date on which the commission's decision is made public, such party aggrieved may
appeal to the Board of Appeals which will review the commission's decision de novo." The
date of this letter represents the date on which the HPC's decision is made public.

If you have any further questions, please call me at (301)495-4570.

Sincerely,

140-
Patricia Parker
Historic Preservation

Planner

Enclosure
cc: Rosalee Chiara, LAP

L. Saylor
Chris Kepferle
Steve & Jill Kramer
Jeffrey & Bonnie Adler
Brooks Robinson, Development Review Division
Kathy Conlon, Environmental Planning
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post-nI^ brand fax tmTt9mf 1W memo 7671

"'Fix #

f 3ce-" ~3 x.0105 Meadowneck Court
c- ~' Silver spring', MD .0910

31 July 1995

SubjAct: . Allegr-o -Development - Phyllis Michaels Application. for a
HA,WP and a Building Permit for lot 44, @ 10111 Meadowneck
Court

Addreoseads.. By: Facsimile (list at end)

In reference. try a hearing held Wednestday'July 26, 1995, 1 have
the, followintg. concerns:

1). Largs,Trae (5, 10" trees required in the Opinion of 6/6/95)
need to' bay.' planted:

tAr4d-treeis should be planted as discussed by the commission
members at. (that. "hearing. If 5, 1011 trees cannot fit onto, the
Tot, 'I suggest 3, 1011 trees in the backyard, 3, 611 trees in
•the aide yard (2. on the south side) and front yard (one in the
front;, to. the left or right of the driveway). As an
.alternative, -7, 8" trees.could be planted as evidenced in my
yard after I complied with an HPC requirement back in1990.
Not :canly.to, it possible, this lot will be less steeply sloped
after: .the hill is excavated and the soil removed for the
houwet,.~ than compared to the lot at 10105. Meadowneck Court (my
home.) . This isn't. hard. to visualize, all you need to do is
determine ~the'final elevation from the applicant'a grading
plan. for -`the lot. A final approved grading plan was a
condition .-of permit from the Commission's opinion dated
6/6/95. Please spend some time reviewing this application and
make.. an, educat.ed•determination.

2').. ipplIcant argued for: less than the 15 trees required for Lot
43.baped on.the lack of locations;to plant such trees:

T'd .like :to also point out that the trees planted on the
appl'icant!a other lot are. not the 5, 611 and 5, 3" and 5,
understory'.trees as required in the conditions of the HAWP
detatminod on 8/17/94. They are all 3", and 4" trees allowed
by Park and Planning which was decided, outside of the hearing '
process:, .'The neighborhood was unable to provide effective
comment- on. 'that-.decision. I'd like to', understand why a
secondary . - hearing was -not held to . change the permit/HAWP
conditions a$:pxamised tome by Gwen Marcus.
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In 'addition if the .applicant planted larger tress, there
would-be no need for the Multitude of trees suggested in the
trea.plan.. Also, as-one commissioner pointed out, the county
does., not -regulate trees smaller than 61' caliper, so the desire
of thec homeowner. to ,remove any trees after placed by the
applicant is of real concern. If smaller trees were allowed
to .be . planted; -and.'•the homeowner decided to ' remove .them, the
neighborhood -would lose. these trees, even if -we had the
"patience, to watch a 31' ealiper..tree grow" as that
commis ioner.stated.

3) . Tress• can'be plaited prior to construction., if need be; to.
'accozixodste•,the HPC requirement: -

Trdaw. fore .lot 4~4. can be planted prior to ' construction . In
Pact if the applicant take the time and care to remove the
-soil. fra:a site-it would allow for tree locations in the rear
and*si.des of this lot. Large trees can be delivered by tree
spade w/a.breaking up the concrete, however, when the 80,000
.lb.;dancrete. truck, dial ivers the cement for the basement walls
and slab, the driveway. will be broken at that time. In
addition, this driveway is under investigation by DOT and may
be removed"as well after DoT determines that the slope of the
pre-nxieting driveway was altered.

4) . Trees: can be sited- in the front, back and sides to accommodate
the•HPC requirement:

The large.traea can be put in the front, by reconfiguring the
driv'eway:to accommodate them. - Perhaps the applicant can spend
some. time Vith .the- engineer to adjust the shape of the
driveway so tree can be sited to the left of. the garage in
front" The driveway, at 10107 Meadowneck was adjusted to

'accommodate the existing tree. Too much time is focused on
allowing ..the- applicant to get out *of the tree replacement
requirement.. You all need to give this lot some more thought
and think through all the possible options.

g). Trees can.be delivered by other means than a tree spade truck:

A bobcat ox.a backhoe can dig the hole for a tree in the back
or Bids :of the .lot/or house very easily. A 6" or 8n tree can
be brodght in on a loader, even after the walls are up, if the
applicant ,forgets .to do so prior to pouring the cement
.foundation walls,

6). The lot.'dimensions are inaccurately represented:

This:..".lot. is 50f across, minus the width of the house (301),
leaves, 2,0,0 minus the left side yard (81) gives the right aside
yard -lit .of -space (not 101 . as identified) to maneuver
vehicles.." Twelve.feet is more than adequate to accommodate a
treetruck, backhoe, bobcat, or crane.
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7), The tree..IS.4611 in diameter (DBH) as measured on the low side
of the l.bt:

In -faoty,the.original grade surrounding the oak tree has been
altered.'on the uphill side when the lot owner had his home/lot
excivated-and the dirt piled up against the trunk causing this.
massive. slope. Look at this tree and measure the DBH on the
low , side. It more closely approximates 48ll versus the 38" '
possibly measured'on the uphill side.

8). The.'
:
neighborg want large .trees to replace A cooling and

shading provided by the oak we will lose:

Dcn.ft`le.t the -neighborhood lose the value of a" or lo" treed
by allowing, the, applicant to plant 3" 4.and " trees. A forest
of aapaings or a "tree farm" (as suggested by the Commission)
is 

-

not ::what. the neighbors deserve after losing the massive
specimen oak tree..

J} . Why :my house is smaller:

My husriand,, the builder of the other '3 Victorians ont he
street had.3 varying Size plans for these lots. As such, he
decided : 

tc apply for the largest building permit for all three
lots:. This was done to ensure that if he chose to build
smal e'r hofaea, (and .he did), he'd have less of a problem
askinq for 

a ''reduction if the larger version was already
approved.., Attar researching the neighborhood•and determining
the market value Of existing comparable, homes, he chose to
build:- smaller homes. The builder chose, to use misleading
inforzatiori.to support her claim that our home is larger.

10). Trees ..
 protect ion 

zones are needed:

Tulip •.poplars. (1irigagndron asp.) are extremely sensitive
species 

and cannot ''withstand root compaction. This
information is widely . known and the 3 trees located at 10109
Xeaddwnick located just over the property line' from the lot to
be developed.vill be severely impacted. In fact it was this
reasoning that the HPC used to require that we plant my 8" on

my 

lot:at 

10105 Meadowneck 
Court back in. 1990. We had 

a tulip

popllar..tree located 

very close to the 

truck 

traffic 

.for

construction and we were told to remove the tree because the
construction 

impacts would. 

kill 

it. 

That 

tree was 7' 

from 

the

house 

and 

truck/loader 

traffic 

would 

impact 

the. 

roots. A 

safe

zone, 

we.were 

told 

would be. 

1e,-20' 

and 

it 

was not 

possible to

maintain 

.that 

distance'. 

I'm 

confident 

that a 

3' protection

zcsne• is. not large enough. I suggest that an independent
licensed .arborist.look at.this 

site and determine a 
safe 

zone
for the tulip poplars near the property. line at 10109
Meado4he'ck Court. These trees are the last of the few
remairiing'tall trees we have left on our street. Please try ,

to ensure 

'their 

survival.
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S1~ The, deceptive tactics used for this lot development have been
document4d.

My Kane At.10105 was used to show larger massing, when the
applicant homes are approximately 150 square feet larger than
my home. .see -,item 9, above)

.Additionally, the applicant used a panorama photo, shown at
the : h4ari'ng, that depicts the proposed home to be lower in
elevaticn.ihan my home at 1o105 Meadowneck Court. In fact, my
home i4 approximately 8' taller because the street slopes
downhill. about a-101 and my homer's baaemont/driveway, area 
-clearly.aaen in that photo as being built up higher than the
sucaesaive*homes dawn into the Court.

PO4/05

Thg':tree.:is not 38" diameter but larger, and was measured in
a different location to indicate this massive oak to be a
smaller - tree (see item . 7 , above) .

Thee :applicant r a arborist claims that the 311. trees grow just as
fast. in't .Pew years 'as the 10" trees, and survive better. Not
only is.. -this not q#te true, it's been shown that my all
caliper.-tree has not died nor showed any decline since it was
planted 3,years ago. It has adapted very well. (see 1,. above)

The applioant, indicates that the driveway cannot bear the load
of,'tree spade truck, yet the concrete. driveway will be
broken either, after removal of the large tree with the trucks
and ..;their, loads, 'or after delivery al ' the cement for the
basement walls and slab ,(see item 3, above).

..My neighbor-palled 2 trees companies to determine if .a spade
could.be.uaQd to deliver a lot'-tree. He was told that there
Ara no problems delivering a tree onto .that grade.' In fact,
the tree -spade truck can deliver trees onto hillsides. and
te'rra

k
cea'10-12' above grade using the mechanical arms on the

tltrG'. :

..The 'applicant stated in--the 7/25/95 hearing that the way
constructici~. occurs, is that all the dirt Is piled up in the
back of the, lot and then used later 'to add around the home as
backfill.. Of course, this is the frequently used method,
however;.- dirt. can be hauled away to allow a place for these
.treea,and not stored on-site. Many builders sell their clean
fill'dirt'and barter to take some back after construction for
their: baoXfill.Perhaps the applicant needs to explore all
the available in order to comply with the large .8-1011
tree-.plant-ing requirement. It has and can be done. (see 1,
abovg ~.
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It. -..appears. that this applicant is trying to. get out of the
requirement.for.the larger trees, like Mr. Kramer said on 7/26/95,
only 'to gave money, ' wage she a resident of the street, I'm sure.
her.concexne irould equal the neighbors. Please don't let us lose
out on proteot'ing tha,.remaing trees we have or allowing us to loss
these larger trees to .a developer wishes.

.Thank you .:. ` ~►~

Bonnie Adler

Addressees:'.

Gwen Marcus
Historic Preservation commission
8787 Georgia Avenue.
Silver..Sprizig,'XD .20910

Brooks Robinson.
Planning Department
878-7. Georgia, Avenue
Silver.., Spring, MD' 20910-3760 .

Kathy Conlon
Planning Department.

•  878?~ ~G+eorgia Avenue   .
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Malcplm :. Shaneman
Pla=ing Department .
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Mp, 20910-3760

wil2lam ' auseman, chairman
Montgomery county Planning Board
'878.7. Georgia Avenue
Silver .Spring ► D .X910-3760
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

DATE: 011q)/qe;

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division
M-NCPPC

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of
Application/ Release of Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application,
approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at its recent
meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions (if any)
of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection (DEP), at 250 Hungerford Drive,
Second Floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it
must also be approved by DEP before work can begin.

When you file f_or_vour building hermit at DEP, you must take with
you the enclosed forms, as well as the Historic Area Work Permit
that will be mailed to you directly from DEP. These forms are
proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your
project. For further information about filing procedures or
materials for your county building permit review, please call DEP
at 217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans,
either before you apply for your building permit or even after
the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 495-4570.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for
conformance with your approved HAWP plans. Please inform
DEP/Field Services at 217-6240 of your anticipated work schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your
project!
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

DATE: q

TO: Robert Hubbard, Chief
Division of Development Services and Regulation
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division
M-NCPPC

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the
attached application for a Historic Area Work Permit. The appli-
cation was:

Approved Denied 

y Approved with Conditions:

ATWIN 60 MEM 0

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL
UPON ADHERANCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT(HAWP).

Applicant:

Address: 1011

I em -r

***THE APPLICANT MUST ARRANGE FOR A FIELD INSPECTION BY CALLING
DEP/FIELD SERVICES (217-6240) FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK AND WITHIN TWO WEEKS FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.
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Phyllis Michaels, President
Allegro Development, Inc.
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20814

Dear Ms. Michaels:

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring Maryland 20910-3760

August 18, 1995

On July 26, 1995, you appeared before the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC)
seeking approval of a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) for new construction of a single-
family dwelling on property addressed 10111 Meadowneck Court (Lot 44). At that meeting,
the HPC approved your application provided that certain conditions were met. These
conditions discussed at the meeting were:

1) Three trees of large caliper (up to 10") should be planted on site.

2) Three to five medium trees (approximately 6" in caliper) should be planted on
site.

3) Three to five small trees (approximately 3.5" in caliper) should be planted on
site.

4) Effective tree protection measures should be provided for trees on both
adjacent properties.

5) The size, species, and location of the trees should be finally determined by
HPC staff with advice from an M-NCPPC arborist.

At the meeting, the HPC made it clear that the design of the new house was approved .
and that the only issue to be resolved was the replanting of trees.

On August 1, 1995, you and your tree expert met with Kathy Conlon, Environmental
Planning staff, Brooks Robinson, Development Review Division staff, Gwen Marcus and
myself, Historic Preservation staff.
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At this meeting, we discussed the possibilities for tree replanting on the property.
During this discussion, it became clear that there are limited locations for tree replanting on
the site due to the size and location of the approved house. Planting large trees (6-10"
caliper) on the back portion of the lot before construction is impossible as it is your intent to
store excavated foundation dirt in this area and then to extensively regrade. Planting large
trees (6-10" caliper) in the front portion of the property is difficult because of 1.) the
proximity of the approved house to the front building line and the public utility easement
(PUE); 2.) the need to retain sufficient distance from existing trees so as not to disturb their
root systems; and 3.) the need to create a substantial swale on the east side of the building so
that adjacent properties are not affected by water runoff.

Given these considerations and given the advice of Cathy Conlon and Brooks
Robinson, the M-NCPPC tree experts, the following replanting plan was agreed upon:

1) Planting of new trees will include no less than 50" of caliper on site. The Planning
Board set forth this requirement.

2) Two 6" red maples will be planted in the front yard. One will be on the west side
of the lot, near an existing tree (caliper unknown) that is to remain and is to be
protected. The other one will be on the east side of the lot. If possible, it is to be
planted entirely on your property and outside the PUE. However, if this location will
make it impossible to grade out an appropriate slope for the swale which will carry
water runoff away from your site, then you must seek the approval of the utility
companies to plant this tree at the front of the property within the PUE.

After extensive discussion with the M-NCPPC tree experts, staff feels that 6" is the
largest caliper that can be accommodated in the front yard, given the requirements to
protect the existing tree and to address stormwater runoff. The holes that would need
to be dug for larger caliper trees would require significant redesign of the approved
house, driveway, and entry steps - it was not staff's understanding that the HPC
wished to have these features redesigned.

Neighbors had suggested that larger tree specimens could be planted in a hole dug for
a 6" caliper tree. However, the M-NCPPC arborist does not feel that a hole dug for a
6" caliper tree could accommodate the ball of a larger tree, i.e. a 10" caliper tree.

3) One 3.5" ornamental tree will be planted in the front yard, next to the driveway.

4) Eight 4.5" trees will be planted in the rear yard. Three of these trees will be
evergreen, planted at the rear of the property to provide necessary screening of
resources within the Historic District. Five trees of 4.5" caliper would be either oak
or maple trees.

5) Plastic mesh construction fencing shall be installed at the limit of disturbance as
determined by M-NCPPC Development Review Division staff (Brooks Robinson).
This measure is to provide protection for existing tree specimens on adjacent properties.



6) The double-width garage door opening indicated on the proposed plans will be
changed to two single-width garage door openings. The community had requested this
change to decrease the monumentality of such a large opening facing the public right-
of-way.

With this replanting plan, the total caliper planted on your site will be 51.5". Please
be aware that I have had several discussions with nearby property owners in Meadowneck
Court and with the Local Advisory Panel (LAP) representative. Your neighbors are very
concerned about the loss of tree cover and the necessity for substantial replacement.

With this letter and the re-planting plan described above, I will send your approved
HAWP on to DEP, in anticipation of your application for a County building permit. The
described trees must be planted prior to occupancy of the new house. Any changes from this
plan would require that you come back before the HPC to request approval of a revision.

Please understand that the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance states
"In the event that any party is aggrieved by a decision of the commission, within 30 days
from the date on which the commission's decision is made public, such party aggrieved may
appeal to the Board of Appeals which will review the commission's decision de novo." The
date of this letter represents the date on which the HPC's decision is made public.

If you have any further questions, please call me at (301)495-4570.

Sincerely,

4 V-V U'ro
Patricia Parker
Historic Preservation

Planner

Enclosure
cc: Rosalee Chiara, LAP

L. Saylor
Chris Kepferle
Steve & Jill Kramer
Jeffrey & Bonnie Adler
Brooks Robinson, Development Review Division
Kathy Conlon, Environmental Planning
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GDVCftug Hist ric Pr servation Com fission"M?
C, APPLICATION FOR

r, HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
t ~y~

1I CONTACT PERSON s k-lujs i~ ~C
1
t~-I~~

f 
10T- y', 1 l S 

l`1~i
TAX ACCOUNT # ri t~~ ~Jy(~ME 

t 

`f ~Q
+ , NAIVE OF PROPERTY OWNER B -f U  ` L`^ [fAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ~0 ! )

ADDRESS I CA 1 2; CAP 11-. Y I ~w ~v~ S 1 LZY2_ SF I~~ M Q ~~ IC

`

) '~ ~— - 
1 

CRY STATE 
 

ZIP CODE 

V / V CONTRACTOR ` S IL) DEYOr:2-T 
y~ I r c TE EPHONE NO.

C CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER

=I`~4~ 1
` OWNER L_1 1~C-I C .~!aQ~ DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ( )

\ OCATIQf1 OF BUILDING/PREMISE

HOUS" MBER IVi~ lI 

p p~ 
STREET L42 CWN~ CCxOt--1 

yy~ 5 -
j—,,TTOWWC CITY LV-C /\ Sf ~I~ 

n 
NEARESTCROS~S

}
STREET -]I F P~

T
t

LOT 4 BLOCK SUBDIVISION r \~4 I/ 1 ~ Lki P~'"I? t*e)

: I 
BFR FOLIO PARCEL

_'PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

TA. CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: A/C Slab Room Addition

tmstruc Extend Alter/Renovate Repair Move Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove

Wreck/Raze Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) ingle Family Other

1B. CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES (~'~ ' - I ~~ 1 j00 0

1C. IF THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEVCONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 01 ~KWSSC 02 ( ) SEPTIC 03 ( ) OTHER

28. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 01 ?XWSSC 02 ( ) WELL 03 ( ) OTHER

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. HEIGHT feet riches

3B. INDICATE WHETHER THE FENCE OR RETAINING WALL IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

On parry line/property line Entirely on land of owner On public right of way/easement

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION, THAT THE APPLICATION IS CORRECT, AND THAT
THE CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLY WITH PLANS APPROVED BY ALL AGENCIES LISTED AND I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THIS
TO BE,P CONDITION FOR THE ISSUANCq OF TIHJS PERMIT.

~( 

-

-

-S

\

ig
-
naturre at owner or authorized 

L ia e

R5 t) v _LEn) L,  _i 

APPROVED ~IS[~( I ~. For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Cammism 

lq
DISAPPROVE/ID` •r Signature ate 1 ,~~

r~

APPLICATION/PERMIT NO: DATE FILED: DATE ISSUED:
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Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20814

July 2, 1995

Ms. Pat Parker
Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

RE: Lot 44 Capitol View Park

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed for your review is the application and supporting documentation for a Historical Work Permit
for the above referenced lot. Included in this package is an approved drainage and tree replacement plan
which has been approved by the Development Review Division of the MNCPPC during the lot subdivision
process. I have reviewed the Capitol View Master Plan and this lot has been developed to be consistent
with the requirements of this district for spatial resources. The two major considerations for developing
unimproved parcels of land is that the project contribute visually and aesthetically to the historic district
and be regarded as an extension of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources. The
homes which are contiguous to this property and in the general neighborhood arc all not contributing
resources and have no historical significance with the exception of one bungalow house at 10120 Capitol
View Avenue which has been determined to have minor historical value.

The design of this home contributes visually and esthetically to the historical district by replicating
authentic Victorian homes of the late 1800's. The use of shutters, running trim, gable and porch
brackets, and cornice detailing is consistent with Victorian homes of this era and is an architectural
contribution to the district. The materials used including vinyl siding and fiberglass shingles is consistent
with the other non-contributing resources in the area.

The design of this home honors the environmental setting by building a home which is consistent which
the neighborhood. The square footage, massing of this home, and the tree plan all are consistent with the
existing homes which have been recently built and approved by the HPC. The matrix below compares the
square footage of this proposed project with two existing homes in the neighborhood, the home which I
just completed and is owned by the Kepferle's at 10113 and the home at 10105 which is owned by the
Alder's. This proposed project and the one at 10113 are both slightly smaller than the Adler home. I
have enclosed a copy of the permit drawings of 10105 for your use and a copy of the home at 10113
should be in your files.

10111 10113 10105
Proposed Kepferle Adler

First Floor 1232 1280 1230
Second Floor 1267 1224 1200
Basement/Garage 1204 1251 1179
Covered Porch 96 100 260

TOTAL 3788 3855 3869
Rear Porch /Patio 192 168 192

GROSS TOTAL 3967 4023 4061



•

page 2 of 2

The massing of this proposed home is consistent with the other homes with respect to side, front and rear
yard setbacks as established by Montgomery County and reflects the front yard setbacks established by the
other existing homes. This tree plan which has been approved during the subdivision process of this lot
honors the canopy replacement of an existing tree by placing a majority of the new trees in the rear yard
of lot 44 , adds a buffer to the rear yard of the one contributing resource located at 10120 Capitol View
Avenue and respects the environmental setting of the adjoining neighbors by placing three trees in the
front yard giving the front yard a total of four trees. This is greater than most homes which have only one
or two trees in their front yard.

Please don't hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this submission.

Sincerely,

Av"W I'A -lJo
Phyllis Michaels
President
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10105 MaidvwneckCourt
Silver Spring,• MD 20910
`31-July  1995 '

$ublact: kilegro'Development Phyllin Miohaels Application, for a
X4WP .and a Building Permit for lot 444- @ 10111 Meadowneck
Court

Addressees:.. By. Facsimils (list at end)

n reference, to a hearing held Wednesday July 26, 1995., I have
the, ' fol losing. concerns,:

1) . Large,. Tree's (5, 10" - trees required in the Opinion of 6/6/95)
need. to' be, .planted:

Large traits should be planted as discussed by the commission
members at,that.hearing. If 5, 10" trees cannot fit onto.the
lot; '.I Suggest 3,'1011 trees in -the backyard, 3, 6" trees in
the :side .yard (Z.on the south.side) and front yard (one in the
front, 'to the left or right of the' driveway). As an
alternative, 7, SR trees could be planted.as evidenced in my
,Yard -4..fter.I-complied with an HPC requirement back in '1990.
Nat .gay. is% it possible, this- lot will be -lose steeply sloped
a'ltai the hill is excavated and the soil removed for the
liouse,. than compared to the lot at 10103 Meadownsck Court (my
hc?zo):. ",:This isn't. hard. to visualize, all you need to do is
d~atermine th*'final elevaticn from the applicant's grading
plan. :for"tile lot. A final approved grading plan was a
condition -of permit from the Commission's Opinion dated
6%6/9:5. Please' spend some time reviewing this -application and
make. an 'sdudate . determination.

2) AppliCant`arg'ued for less than the 15'trees'required for Lot
43 based:on.tha lack of locations to plant such trees:

Sld like to also''point .out that .the trees planted on the
applioanVe other lot are. not the '5, bn and 5, 3" and 5,
understory: trees as' required in the conditions of the HAWP
date rm ned on 8/17/94. They are all 3", and 4" trues allowed
by Park and Planning which was decided outside of the hearing
process. The neighborhood was unable to provide affective
comment on that .decision. Ind like to understand why a
secondary.•h4aring was not held to .change the permit/HAWP
condittono as promised to me by 'Gwen Marotta.
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In additllon, if the.: applicant planted larger -tress, there
would-ba no reed for they multitude of trees suggested in the
tree plan. Also, as one Commissioner polptad•out, the county
doe4. not-regulate trees smaller than 6" caliper, so the desire
of .':hli - homeowner to remove any trees after• placed by the
appl.'icant.is of real -concern. If smaller trees were allowed
tv ba.planted, and.'the homeowner decided to'remove them, the
neighborhood would lose these trees, even if we had the
"patience: to watch a 311 caliper tree grow" .a5 that
cammiseaioner stated.

3). Treeit can -'.'be planted prior to construction, if need-be, to,
accommodate, the HPC requirement:

Trees for; lot 44. can be planted prior to construction. In
fact.if the applicant take the time and car's to remove the
soil.- l om.4ite: it would allow for tree locations in the rear
and sides= of this 'lot. Large trees can be delivered by tree
spada'w a breaking up the concrete, however, when. the 80,000
lb. :`concrete. truck .delivers the cement for the basement walls
-and 'slab, the driveway will be broken at that time. In
addf'tio..n; this driveway is under investigation by DOT and may
be removed'as well 'after DOT determines that the slope of the
pre.-existing driveway was altered.

',4). Trees: can be sited -in.the front, back and sides to accommodate
the HPC rei;[diremint s

The large trees can put in the front, by reconfiguring the
dav'"a . to accommodate them. Perhaps the applicant can spend
soma . time *ith . ttie . engineer. to adjust the shape of the
driveway. so tree can be sited to the .left of the garage in
f,'ront.'a The driveway at 10107 Meadowneck was .adjusted to
dcodazbdate the existing tree. Too much time is focused on
allq ing"the applicant to get out of 'the tree replacement
requirema_nt. You -all need to give this lot some more thought
and.think,through all the possible options.

Treei ' can be delivered by other means than a tree spade. truck:

A bobbed or' a bac)thoe can dig the hole ' for a tree in the back
or s:id'e'.ot the .lot/or house very easily. A 6" or 6" tree can
be brotight in on a loader, even after the walls are up, if the
applicant ,forgets to do so' prior to pouring the cement
foundation walls.'

6.). The 'lot". dimensions. are inaccurately represented's

This. lot' .1a 50, across, 'minuB the width of ' the house (30 ~) ,
leaves 200 minus the .left side yard (81) give4 the right side
yard 121 ,of space (not soy as identified) to maneuver
vehicles." Twelve ..feet is more than adequate to accommodate a
treo.truck,.backhoo, bobcat, or crane.



01-31-95 11:31 AM • P03/05

7),.- The tree ;I8 46" in diameter (DBH) as measured on the low side
of the 10'tt

Tn ..original. grade surrounding the Oak tree has been
altered- on the uphill side when the lot owner had his home/lot
excaVoited: and the'dirt piled up against the trunk causing this,
massive slope. Look at this tree. and measure the DBH on the
low ''Side. It more closely approximates. 48" versus the 38"
possibly measured on the uphill side.

8) . T'he•.neighbors .-want  large .trees to replace tiro cooling and
shading provided by the Oak we will lose.

Don,t` let. the risighborhood Ice  the-value of a" or 10" trees
by allowing. the applicant to plant 3".and 4" trees. A forest
Of saplings or a "tree firm" (as suggested by the commission)
pis not" .what, the ..neighbors deserve after' Losing the massive
npecirAU-, oak tree.

9).. why ,mY house is smaller:

My 'husband, , the builder o~ the 'other '3 Victorians . ont he
strast'laid.3 varying. size. plans for -theme lots. As such, he
decided : to apply for the largest building permit for all three
lots. :This was 'done to ensure that it he chose to. build
smaiier ,homes, (and he did), held have lose of a problem
asking . ft~r a 'reduction if the larger version was already
approved.. After researching the neighborhood -and determining
the market value .of 'existing comparable homes, he chose to
build. sMaller homes. The builder chose, to use misleading
information to support her claim that our'home is larger.

10).';Trees .prot.ection zones are needed:

Tul'ip. . poplars. (~,~ ndron sue,) are extremely sensitive
spaciee .and cannot withstand root compaction. This
inedrmation.Is widely known and the 3. trees Located at 10109
Meadawneck located. just over the property line' from the lot to
be developed 'Will be seveie'ly impacted. In fact it was this
reagoning that th0 H.PC used to require that we plant my $" on
-my Lot at 10105 Meadowneck- Court back in. 1890. We had a tulip
poplar, tree located very close to the truck traffic' for
cohettuction and we were told to remove the tree because the
conttiuction impacts would.kill it. That tree was 71 from the
hous.a. mnd'.truck/loader.troffig would impact the: roots. A safe
zone;,­ we . wers• told would be 12-301 and it was .not possible to
maintain that distance!. 10m confidant that a 3' protection
sonoi.4w, not Large enough. I suggest that an independent
lieensed.arborist look at this, site and determine a safe zone
for :the -tulip .poplars near the property. line at 10109
Meadowne~k Court. 'These trees are the last of the few
retaining'. tall- trees .we have left on our'street. Please try
-to ensure:., their survival.
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11) . Tht.. deqeptive tactics used for this lot development have been
•docazmeritad= 

..: .   .

~+ly bome at 10105 -was used to show larger . massing, when the
applicant homes are approximately 150 square feet larger than
my home. (_see - item 9, above)

Additionally, the applicant used a panorama photo, shown at
the 'hoaxing, that depicts the proposed horse to be lower in
olevation,than my home at 10105 Meadowneck Court. In fact, my
home is approximately 81' taller because the street slopes
doWhbill •about 8-10! and my home's basement/driveway, are
clearly dean in that photo as being built up higher than the
successive homes down into the court.

Thee -tree "Is not 38" diameter Abut larger, and was measured in
a different location to indicate this massive oak to be a
smallerAree Case item 7, above).

The appiicantI.s arborist claims that the 3e,. trees grow just as
fast 'In a .dew years as the 10" trees, 'and survive better. Not
only. iii.-this not quite true, itIa been . shown that my 8"
calipar:-trea has.not died nor showed - any decline since, it was

ntplaed 3.years ago. It has adapted very well. (see 1, above)

The applicant indicates that the driveway cannot bear the load
of 'a tree spade truck, yet the concrete driveway will be
broken 'either, after' removal of the large tree with the trucks
and.•thair loads, or after delivery of the cement for the
bab6mont.'walls .and slab (see item 3, above) .

My neighbor: called 3 trees companies to determine if a spade
could'.be,used to deliver a 10 tree. He was told. that there
are no problems delivering a tree onto .that grade.' In fact,
the--,tree .spade truck can deliver 'trees onto hillsides and
terrace* '10,;-121 above grade using the mechanical arms on the
truck.. .

-The, applicant stated in the 7/26/95 'hearing that the way
cons.tructich.occurso is that aril the, dirt is piled up in.the
back of tho lot and-then used later to add'around the, home as
backf.ill. . -of 'course, this is the frequently used method,
however; dirt can be hauled away to allow :a place for these
trots and not stored on-site. Many -builders sell their - clean
fill .dirt -and barter'to take some back after construction for
their backfill. Perhaps the applicant needs to explore all
the options.availabl•e in order to comply with'the large 8-10"
tree planting requirement. It has.and can be done. (see 1,
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it. appears that this applicant is trying. to. .get out of the
requirement fox,they'larger trees, like Mr. gamer said on 7/26/95,
only .to st've'-money., ' Pore sbe a resident of the street, I*m sure
her odhoornk;wOuld equal the neighborIs. Please don-*t let us lose
out on protecting ths"remaing trees we have or allowing us to lose
these Isrgar,:trees to a developer wishes.

thank you.. '

_ Bonnie Adler

Addressoess '.

. Gwen Mat cue
.9istoric 'Pres.ervation Commission
8787 ;G+sor..gia •Avenue.
saver ;spring, MD . •20910

Brooks. Robinson
Planting Department
8.70. G®oiVia Avenue
Siivar,Sgring, MD .20910-3760

Kathy Conlon
.Plarminy. 'Department
8787•06orgia Avenue

` silv6r Spring$ MD 20910-3760

Mmloolm i~hanemati
Planning Department

.' 8787`Gforgia Avenue
Sliver: gpririq, MD . 3.0910-3760

Wi11'3ata' ilauseman,.. Chairman
Montgaiiiry .county Planning Board
87®.7 Georgia Avenue
S•ilvar. _Spring,.. Mb: 30910-3760
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'odd Bdton
ASSOCIATES, Inc.

In 
0

Nature vvilh Dr*4ment.

Mitorte on Commission
re. Lot 44 Street

Capitol w Historic District

July 23, 1"S

All but one the trees on this lot are on or Uoag the northern boundary. The single tree its a Large, 38
inch d. b. b., 'to Oak which must be ren omd ibr any home construction to occur. One of the trees, aril
eighteen inc d,b.h. Black Cherry sbould be rento't'ed prior to eottau=tion for safety reasons. While
c~rr,ently a in good health the Oak u not in the best condition. There is a torge cavity, probably
retulw4 fro a wound more than 10 years ago. There are also indical ions of ypoxylon butt rot and
Armilltttia rot. While the tee tttay sttnive with thole problems for several }'tars, it has entered a
period of tie.

I am unsure ho provided the measurement for the White Oak, repotted in the Historical Presetvatlort
Comm.lation taffRapott, of 50 Ifiebos but the d.b.h. Is only 35 inches. The method used to dawmint: the
d.b.h, is the norm for the arboriculture industr}•, recognized in courts otstionwidc, end followed
by the or ations litted an Copy sheet 1. Thit is a cop}• of the cave, of the book from which the
ilharations here copied.

A rsplacemaltPlanug plan has been agreed to kith MNCPPC. It includes 15 3.3 -4" eat. trees. 3
evargrans a visual border along the rear pnWtm' tins, l ornamental in the 1 rout, 3 large shade trot on
the parcel With the original home, and the remaining S large shade trots spread throughout the
Property. T flu= bavc bow loala primarily, In tespotue to neighbors concerns regarding

visibility of new home. Nursery tress are generally jreater than the minimum size given, but even if
Wry are onl S inches the combined caliper will equal 52.3 inches to replace 3E.

The tegw t of three 6" cal. trees will be of little tenant over time. It is accepted as a rule of thumb,
within ft cultural and ourserr' industries. that recovery from transplant shock takes a year per cal.

inch. That' it will probably be 3 or 6 years before the Luger W. treat regaingood health and start

producing u yearly growth. If the 3.7 - 4" W. trees were well planted I would not be surpdmd to

find them Ing the canopy size .Sof the 6 inchers within 8 to 10 yt►ars.

During one my site visits I took an informal inventon of trots within the lots along Meadowneck
Court. Wi excgd=s, the pm'ious lot developed by Allegro and a lot with an extensive row of
Pines for pwpotes, the average nwnber of treat on the lots Is between 4 and 3. 1n my

professional pinion, u to arborist and lsadscape designer, requiring the planting of IS trees is excessive
It will lead suettaed utat>ealthy eonditlotu for the trees and Mere inconvenleMe for the future
horiteowner.

Todd M.

YS WOODLAND PRESERVATION WETLAND DELINFJC M LANDSCAPE PLANNING

4140 INGOMAR STREET NW WASHiNt1iTON DC 29M 202/966 4266

MrRed on M*Ma M0r

3 0 a rqa0IV: [a 9e '9Z 'LO
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Todd Bolton
ASSOCIATES,

1 T 

tiTEn$S, Inc.

mgrs
^Wum with Dm4opment

Multi—disciptiao knowledge and wgeriance
Praotieed is pro•devalopmmt site seaestment
Kuowiedge,able of construction practices
Adept at impact minimisation planninng
ISA Conified Arborist
Trained in wetland delia"Um and mitigation planning

latuner: 1990 to present, self employed, speciaUU* in fbrsst delineation and woodland
planning as required by Maryland state and county regtilAUMS, over 30 picas

Part I ' plan raviawer for Fairfax Co. Park Authority, Environmental Services Division, OdOWT
1993 to t~csent. Ra q)cmible fbr oommeoting on possible harmlttl onviromatcxttal impacu to
4 ' Park Authority propomr and or connected watersheds.

Management: June 1983 to February 1988 wid March 1989 to February 1990,
by dosiga build landscape Bents as installation foreman and designer/Wesman.
I a residential design build division for an odsting comrmeroW landscape maimtssnance

Arb M$t pcctor: March 1488 t4 March 1989, for F>ur$x Coot Virginia, supervised tree
pc~erva on approxfntamiy one hundred construction sites at any given tittle.. Verified clearing
and gr limits prior to the start of construction, ensured compliatace with county code

ee protection and site Isnndsoaping• and assisted builders its solving problans that arose
due to ' curate or iaa uatc site dcsigu and grading plans.

Re Nbuugem= 1972, 1977 to 1983, responsibilities included organizing And supervising
crews of to sixteen people, for serving up to 400 customers por shift. Duties also iuclUad
bookkae g, ordering supplies, and rmmtaking inventory control.

construction experience was gained during 4 years, in wveral trades, during the early
1970s.

El Enro at ~r!,3.8gpa.,EnvironmentalScience.
Thioutrty two, credits in The George Wash4V m University UuuUeape Design
C i6cete Program,

Comp Maryland Tree Preservation Trainuag Program.

YS WOODLAND PRESERVATION WMAND DELINEATION LMOSCAM PLANNING
4100 INOOIYb A 5rREgT NW WASHINUM OC 20M 402/9MCIN

OMMd.nroft 02 MW

vta5~: LO 9d 197 "LO
t O a
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7-25-1995 5:22PM FROM CLEARWATER LANC)SCAPE 3015900536

Ms. Phyllis Michaels
Allegro Development
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20895

July 19,1995

Re: Capital View Park - Lot # 44

Dear Phyllis,

We are concerned about possible damage to the concrete driveway caused by the tree
spading operations as per our discussions. The combined weight of our truck and the size
of the tries to be installed leads us to believe that significant damage could result in the
areas crossed by the truck or at the pressure points where the hydraulic arms will rest, We
will need a letter from you releasing us from all liability for any damage caused by our
spade truck or other equipment,

If you have any questions, or would likc to discuss otter options for installation of smaller

plant material, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Michael S. Rempe
President

P. 2

F.O. Box 034 - Germantown, MD 20874 - Tel. (301) 590-8177 - Fax (301) 590-0536
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LIGHT, ELLIOTT & ASSOCIATES Inc.

OOO< ADEi1•!l1 ROAD « • wawef~~ $66 CHAN10 $~ ~pV1tT
ADCs WI M02 107!0 , . ~t4~tI11 R'AIMORY. NAf1Y(, m 10104
Telephone 422--806 7761*Phons s43-4027
Tax. A2R-000 1UNKT01s IUJI. 6*4N-4020

DATE uly_26,_.1995 JOB NO. _ -

5225 poeka~hili Rc+~1d, lk1-QIO =N_.- its Floor~ 

--.Sethesdaj_-Nr vyLand•-20814. ~._... __~ _..__ ._.__._._..._. r-•----.-•---

ATTENTION

GENTLEMEN s

WE, ARE SENDING YOU 0 ATTACKED ❑ UNDER SEPARATE COVER THE 1r0UOWING ITEMS :

C! TRACIr109 D

❑ APPLICATIONS

VIA t 0 MAIL

❑ PAX

PRINT2 ❑ COMPUTATION$

❑ Copy OF LETTBR ❑ _

❑ INSURED O IY HAND

FROM : J301) 428-6066 TO :

0 DESCRIPTION1 0 SPECIPICATIONS

O iaS$Bt4m 0 PICK UP

(301_1 564-9028

4

COMES I DATE OR NIJWVEJI I DBSCIPTION --7

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW ;

0 AS APPROVED BY

0 AS SVIDNITTBD FOR APPROVAL TO

Q AS REQUB6TED RY

❑ PLEASE RETURN TO MONT, ELLIOTT k ASSOC., Inc. AFTER USING

❑ FOR APPROVAL

0 FOR REV cw

d Poll YOUR USE

REFQARX3 : ­111e3t11t 4 0.t18_af_..hGAiS.".8,..3Z?_.53~-.fiaishaQ_~100~0~-10~.05-Neadow_
Neck Court. If- you have any further questiono

____.tsl...rflrit~i._m>w._ak.,,L31,11,~22aQA8Q.--- ._-•--.~~attk•-• __

U" ENCLOSVRE9 ARE NOT A3 NOTtD, ►I.YASl NOTIFY V9 AT ONCE,
alcNirD

CC .
Marwah P. Mustafa

2 Z a:aM •QG-9z—ifll
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL
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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

July 18, 1995

Ms. Phyllis Michaels
Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Dear Ms. Michaels:

Per our phone conversation of today, I am writing this letter
to document that prior to release of a building permit for Lot 44,
Capitol View Park we need additional information as part of our
approval of the grading plan. Specifically, we need to see details
and cross-sections for the proposed retaining walls and an
engineer's certification that the grading and Construction of walls
on this lot will not impact the existing walls on the adjacent lot
to the south.

Please contact Brooks Robinson or myself if you have any
questions regarding these requirements.

Sincerely,

CX)QCathy C lon
Environmental Planning Division

cc: File 1-95032
Darren Robinson
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E N G I N E E R S

P L A N N E R S

SURVEYORS

8508 ADELPHI ROAD AOELPHI, MARYLAND 20783.1799 • PHONE 301.422.6080 6 FAX 301-422.6086 6 1.800-246.6081

July 25, 1995

MNCP&PC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE: File 1 1-95032
Capitol View Park

To whom it may concern:

I hereby certify that the proposed retaining wall on the above
referenced site will not impact the existing walls on the adjacent
lot to the south as a result of the grading and construction
involved in placing them as shown on the project's plans. This
certification is based on the. assumption that the existing walls on
the lot to the south do not have any structural members which
encroach into the subject site. if, after work has begun, such is
discovered, measures as appropriate shall be taken to ensure the
continued stability of the fisting walls on the adjacent wall to

t/}h~e~ 

south.

Marwan Mustafa,, Project anag
Light, Elliott, & Associate , In~►~~'
Registered Professional Eng Weer 11tAAWjWFAF~BA~J$T ,
Maryland Registration Nu 20423 * Np,p~

• rAf.~S ~Q/STi~~~t~~
.?

ESTABLISHED 1957 SERVING GREATER METROPOLITAN AREA
BRANCH OFFICE

953 CHANDLER COURT • WALDORF, MARYLAND 20604 • PHONE 301.643.4927 6 301-843.7592 0 FAX 301-843.8569
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removal of the 50" oak tree on the lot. Ms. Michaels represents that it is impossible to get
the proper equipment on the back of the lot to plant this size tree and she proposes to plant
l5 smaller trees instead. We assume that she has requested modification or waiver of the
subdivision plan and that the planning board concurs with her assessment that the proper
equipment cannot be used. If not. we urge the Commission to explore the possibility of
bringing the equipment from the top of the lot instead of up the slope. Alternatively, we
concur with the condition of the F1PC staff report that the 3 trees proposed for the front of the
house be at least 6". We do not agree with the staff report on the storm drainage issue.
Several neighbors have experienced severe back yard flooding, a condition that did not exist
before Ms. Michaels built her first house and in fact. Ms. Michaels is working with the
Sussmans to try correct problems they are experiencing. The tree plan is crucial in erosion
control as well as in aesthetic aspects. Although Ms. Michaels indicated that the oak tree has
some problems, one LAP member stated that the tree was not in danger of dying and that, in
her opinion, it should last 30 or 40 years if undisturbed. We strongly urge the Commission to
carefully consider any alteration of the original subdivision plan and to condition approval of
the project accordingly.

In summary, the group felt that Ms. Michaels had considered our comments and has
attempted to include them in her proposal. We appreciate this consideration as well as the
opportunity to discuss her plans before the hearing.

9
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Comments on case number 31/7-95C Construction on Meadowneck Court

Several months ago I filed comments on behalf of several residents of Meadowneck Court
expressing concern about plans to construct a house on the last remaining lot facing the court.
These comments were forwarded to Phyllis Michaels, the builder of the proposed house. Last
Sunday Ms. Michaels met with several residents and with members of the Local Advisory
Panel to discuss her plans and how she tried to accommodate neighborhood concems. The
general feeling of the group is that Ms. Michaels has considered our comments and although
she has not acceded to all of our requests, her plans rcpt-went a satisfactory compromise.
Specifically, the primary issues are discussed below.

House sires

Although the size of the proposed house is approximately the same as her other recently
constructed house, Ms. Michaels has attempted to incorporate several features that will
hopefully lessen the visual impact. These include the use of "hip" roof design and a plan that
appears to "stagger" the sections of the front to break up the facade. We are still concerned
about the proposal for a two car garage and a large door. This door is not in keeping with
the design of the house and does operate to make the house appear wider. At the suggestion
of one member of the group, Ms. Michaels indicated that she would seriously consider using
two garage doors with a post in the middle, similar to a "carriage house" look that would be
more in keeping with Victorian architecture and would [Hake the house appear narrower. We
urbc the Commission to explore this possibility with the builder and to perhaps condition
approval on its implementation. Any other suggestions for limiting the visual impact of this
structure would be appreciated. As we pointed out in previous comments, this house will
close in the open area of the court and if it is too massive, the new structures will look more
tike attached row houses than single family dwellings. We also note the observation of one
member of the group that a house that is substantially lower than the existing new homes will
look out of place. However, residents in the older, smaller homes point out that perhaps all
of the new houses are Inc) large for the neighborhood and that HPC should have required
sntaller structures.

Detailing

Ms. Michaels explained that she incorporated the use of shutters in her proposal to be
compatible with many of the other houses that have shutters. She also has eliminated much
of the "gingerbread" detailing to which the neighbors objected. We asked about the proposed
color and were told that this had not been decided but with less detail, we feel that the
general appearance will be less spotty. We urge the Commission and Ms. Michaels to
consider a more muted palate for this house. We do feel that Ms. Michaels has tried to
accommodate our concerns in this area.

Trees

The original subdivision plan required planting five 10" trees to mitigate the effect of the
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Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57,
Kensington. Maryland 20814

July 2. 1905

Ms. Pat Parker
Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, N11) 20910-3760

RE: Lot 44 Capitol View Park

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed for your revieis is the application and supporting documentation for a Historical Work Permit

-for the above referenced lot. Included in this package is an approved drainage and tree replacement plan

which has been approved by the Development Review Division of the MNCPPC during the lot subdivision

'process: I have reviewed the Capitol View Master Plan and this lot has been developed to be consistent

with the requirements of this district for spatial resources. The nso major considerations for developing

unimproved parcels of land is that the project contribute visually and aesthetically to the historic district

and be regarded as an extension of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources. The

homes which arc contiguous to this property and in the general neighborhood are all not contributing

resources and have no historical significance with the exception of one bungalo«- house at 10120 Capitol

View Avenue which has been determined to have minor historical value.

The design of this home contributes visually and esthetically to the historical district by replicating

authentic Victorian homes of the late I800'S. The use of shutters. running trim. gable and porch
brackets. and cornice detailing is consistent with Victorian homes of this era and is an architectural

contribution to the district. The materials used including vinyl siding and fiberglass shingles is consistent

%sith the other non-contribu(ing resources in the area.

The design of this home honors the en ironmental setting by building a home which is consistent which

the neighborhood. The square footage. massing of this home. and the tree plan all arc consistent with the

existing homes which have been recently built and approved by the HPC. The matrix bclo%s compares the

square footage of this proposed project with two existing homes in the neighborhood, the home which I

just completed and is owned bs the Kepfcrlc's at 11)113 and the home at to 105 which is owned by the

Alder's. This proposed project and the one at 10113 arc both slightly smaller than the Adler home. I

have enclosed a copy of the permit drawings of 10105 for your use and a coPy of the liomc a.f. IM, 13

should be in %our files

_ Pto
10111 10113. 1 105

Proposed Kepfcric Adlerul~

First Floor  q 
P12332267

281)  

x1230Second Floor  25b 224 112001
Basement/Garage 1204 1251 1179

Covered Porch 96 100 260 t

TOTAL 3788 3855 3869

Rear Porch /Patio 192 168 192

GROSS TOTAL 3967 4023 4061

S  ZLWI -),500 propoa~e.d . l oX11

~35Z
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HOUSE LOCATION PLAT

HANSON & DEN L OUTER, LTD.
LOT .... 4D ........ BLOCK ... / .........

CIVIL-ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

LAND PLANNING CONSULTANTS

172 ROLLINS AVE-, ROCKVILLE, MD. 20852

301-881-6770 -
COUNTY OF~e v! 44.0/ , 'O~TPLAT SK. ~ ~ .. PLAT NO. ~

Permit No.~/G.'~~D►Cf~'~~ Address~~ /GSrd✓ij!I~P~'! i..

NOTE: Existence of property corners not guaranteed by this plat

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 
Job No.

Case No.

]hereby certify that the property delineated hereon is in accordance with the Plat of Subdivision and/or deed q record, 

that the improvements were located by accepted field practices and include permanent visible structures. and Scale:

encroachments, if any. This Plat is not for determining property lines, but prepared for exclusive use of present owners of DATES
property and also those who purchase, mortgage, or guarantee the title thereto, withinsix months f rom date hereof, and 

7-

F 

as to them 1 warrant the accuracy of the Plat. - ,,,,,No title report jumished 

rRecert:

all Ck: -

nal Loc: %— /(a —9Z

Professional Land Surveyor No.  I Z' /S— 4
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J a Section UNh .19 RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT .• Fit. No. 91100714
e of Appraisal is to estimate Market Valur as defined in Ccrtif'wntion & Statement of fimitina Conditions.

BUILDING SKETCH (SHOW GROt;S LIVING ARIA ABOVE. GRADE)
(Freddie Mac/Fannie Mae, show only square foot calculatiov h cost approach comments.

28 x 38 x 2 - 2,128.00
8 x 14 x 2 -- 224.00

X x
X x —
x x =
X X —

2,352.00

BASEMENT:
1176 — 308 (BUILT IN GARAGE) = 868 SQ. FT.

H

GARAGE:
14 X 22 = 308 SQ. FT.

(Not Required by Freddie bite and Fannie Mae)

Does property conform to applicable HUD(VA property standards? ❑ Yes ❑

If No. explain: 

ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION COST - NEW - OF IMPROVEMENTS:

Dwelling _2, 352 Sq. Ft. ® s ' - — e =—

Bsmt 868 sq. Pt. ® s_-
Extras FIREPIACE = OC
APPLIANCES = _ 0(

Special Energy E(Iieient Items 124M ABOVE
Porches. ratio%. etc. DVQX/C1~%

Garage/Carport 308 Sq. PL ®s_ ar

Total EaGmntod Cost New = $

Physics'

Physical Functional External

Lem 

0 0 0 = s

Depreciated Value of improvement

Site Imp. 'as u' (driveway, landscaping, etc.) - $ _
FSTIMATED SITE VALUE = s

(If leasehold, show only lessehold value.)

Construction Warranty ® Yes ❑ No

None of Warranty Program BUILDER'S tit
Warranty Coverage Expires 1 YEAR

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject aid has considered these in the market analysis. The description Includes a dollar
adjustment, reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject end comparable properties. If a significant item in the com4arable proroppeerrttyy is
superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment u made, thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if a significant item m the abmparable is
inferior to, or lees favorable than. the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value of the subject

ITEM SUBJECT _  CO_ MPARABI-M NO. 1 COM_PARABIE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO, 3

10105 MEADOW NECK 10310 N=ITfi AVE 9915 CAPITOL VIEW 10804 NMVIN GRME
Address

Sales Price ̀  s N/A

Price/Groas Uv. Area

Data Source INSP~BZDR,__-- W - INSP/MLS
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DFSCRIP'nON DFACRIPTION

Sales or Financing OC)NV

Above Grade Total Jida rr nwhs

— -
TrotAI Ikfitn% 1}pth.—

Room count 8 4 —2 ..5_ -__-8 -- -4 —2.5
Gross living Area 2 352 sq._Ft.

PA MAL
_2350-..E Sq__--.
PARTIALBasement & Finished

Rooms Below Grade UNIMPROM CR
AVERAGE
FIJA/L'I T- TF1 L_-

Functional Utility AVERAGE ----
U/CENlRr..Hestia Ic ling

Geratte/Carport 1 GARAGE_ BI .
DECK

1_GARAGE BI
DDCKPorches, Patio,

rook, etc. CC)V PORCH
D.G. WAIS

NONE
D.G. WMSSpecial Energy

Efficient items

FPFircplace(s) 1 FP1
Other (e.g. kitchen .STAND KIT 

— --

STAND KIT
equip., remodeling) MSC.OPrICUS M3RE_OPTIONS

+_Net Adi. (total)

Indicated Value r R'-Y~~~}y9Y5i5d

Comment on Sales Comparison: ALL~

8

J111.1 W1110D

:1' r

.— a•k e••b

=mom
:t/ 0 sit. PL I

WAY a•

EC

NGNE
D.G.

I•

IV ON
/./ m -

INDICATED VALUE BY SAID S COMPARISON APPROAf1I .......... s
INDICATED VALILM BY INCOME APPROACH (If Applicahlc) Estimated Market Rem S 0 /Mo. x Grose Rent Multiplier 0 ass 0*

This appraisal is made ❑ 'main' ❑ subject to the repairs, altcrntions, inspection@ or conditions listed below ® completion per play and specifications.

Comment ad Conditions of Appraisal: *LACK OF INVESPOR ACTIVITY MAKES rME INQME APPROACH CLAIRE:(TABL •

FinalRec1Dner7iati0n: OONSTRUCTION_IS NEW_N.1D THIS IS THE HIGHEST AND BEST USE OF IBE LAND. TO O06T
APPROACH IS SUPPOEUVE OF UM SALES COMPARISON APPROACH.

This appraisal is based upon the above requirements, the certification, contingent and limiting conditions, and Market Value definition that are stated in

❑ PmHA, HUD do/or VA instructions.

IN Freddie Mac Form 439 (Rev.7/86) / Faaiie Mae Fomr 100113 (Rcv.7/86) filed with client 19 ® attached.,

I (WE) iST MATE TILE MARM3 VALUP AS DII7N1 n, OF TILE SUWrCr PROPrmtf AS OF _ NOV. 5 19 91 to be s

I (We) certify: that to the beet of my (our) knowledge and belief the facts and data used herein are true end correct; that I (we) personally inspected the subject property, both

inside nod out, ad have made on exterior inspection of all comparable sales cited in this report ; and that I (we) have no undisclosed mteresL present or prospective therein.

APPRAISER(S) REVIEW APPRAISER

Silgoaturo ✓' - ' (If applicable) Signature ❑ Did ❑ Did Not

Freddie Mac Form 70 10196 12 CPI I-merrorm Software by DAY ONE, Inc. 1987 Pannie Mae Form 1004 10196
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF.REPORT

Address: Lot 44, Oak Street

Resource:Capitol View Park Historic
District

Case Number: 31/7-95C

Public Notice: 07/12/95

Applicant: Allegro Development, Inc./
Phyllis Michaels, Pres.

Meeting Date: 7/26/95

HAWP: New Construction

Tax Credit: No

Report Date: 7/19/95

Staff: Patricia Parker

PROPOSAL: Construct single-family house RECOMMEND: Approval w/
condition

BACKGROUND

This_proposal to construct a frame, two-story single-family
home with basement would be located off Meadowneck Court within
the Capitol View Park Historic District. The lot is accessed via
a new street, not yet built - Oak Street. The unimproved lot is
surrounded by other recent non-contributing structures. This lot
location is spatially and visually separated from historic
resources within the historic district.

The proposal includes a tree survey. During the subdivision
process there was substantial discussion about the proposed
removal of a significant oak tree and the need to provide careful
grading of the site. The Planning Board approved the subdivision
with the condition that five (5) 10" caliper trees be planted to
mitigate the loss of a documented 50" oak tree situated at the
crest of the slope. The applicant has recently requested staff
approval to provide fifteen (15) 3" shade trees in lieu of five
trees of more substantial caliper. The applicant made this
request because a mechanical spade used to plant the trees could
not mount the existing slope.

Staff has received several comments from the community and
has included written comments received as a part of the Staff
Report (See attached). Staff has also consulted other M-NCPPC
Staff in environmental and subdivision review as a basis for this
writing. The grading plan submitted for Lot 44 has not yet met
approval. More information is required which concerns the ap-
plicant's proposal to place retaining walls to provide drainage.
Proper construction of retaining walls could direct surface water
from the back to the front of the property and out to Meadowneck
Court as required.

❑0
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Staff at DEP and DOT are of the opinion that this proposal
will not exacerbate the stormwater management problems. Cure of
current drainage problems are not the responsibility of this
applicant. The insufficiency of an SHA inlet nearby should be
the responsibility of the State Highway Administration (SHA).

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes to construct a frame two-story
single-family house with basement, front porch, rear wood deck
and garage. The garage would have a double-width opening facing
the public street. The structure would be 30'-0" wide by 42 1'-

011long. The structure would have a floor area of approximately
2500 square feet on two floors. The house, as proposed, would be
sheathed in vinyl siding. Roofing shingles would be fiberglass.

Drawings submitted as a part of this plan indicate that the
house would be serviced by a concrete driveway abutting the
structure in the front yard of the property. A wood deck would
be constructed at the rear of the house and a 10'x 10' porch on
the front facade. The house is set back 31'-6" from the front
property line and the plan provides 81and 10' sideyard setbacks.
The elevations, plans and material submission are consistent with
existing houses on this street and with those constructed after
the Historic District was created.

Staff feels that the HPC should focus on issues of size,
scale and massing and tree loss - all issues which affect the
streetscape and the Historic District as a whole.

Lot 44 is surrounded on three sides by non-contributing,
out-of-period structures. Within the district and at the rear of
the property and facing Capitol View Avenue are two structures
built between 1917-1935. The lots which face Meadowneck Court,
opposite this property, are improved with structures lower in
height than this proposal. But several lots to the south of the
property and the recently constructed house on Lot 43 to the
north (reviewed by the HPC on August 17, 1994) are about the same
height as this proposed house and they are of very similar
architectural design.

Several comments were received from the community. The
community wants to see a house constructed that is smaller than
the one at 10113 Meadowneck (Lot 43), has a one-car garage and is
simpler in design. Staff observes that the applicant has con-
sidered these comments but chose to propose a house approximately
the same size as 10113 Meadowneck, with a two-car garage and
which is simpler in design. Therefore, this proposal does not
meet most of the community's concerns.

The community has expressed concern about the size of the
house because of the topography of the lot. The applicant
proposes a house that is 2,499 square feet on two floors. The
footprint would be slightly larger than 1200 square feet. the
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house recently approved by the HPC was 2,504 square feet and the
footprint was 1280 square feet. Therefore, this proposal is about
the same size as 10113 Meadowneck Court (Lot 43) and slightly
larger than 10105 Meadowneck Court which is also adjacent to the
subject property. 10105 Meadowneck Court is 2430 square feet on
two floors and has a footprint of 1230 square feet.

s

The applicant has chosen to work to reduce the amount of
perceived mass by siting the house at the same floor elevation
and posterior to the front face of the porch of the adjacent
property. Although the applicant does not propose a smaller house
than the adjacent houses, staff feels that the issue of com-
patibility is addressed. And this property is spatially separated
from historic resources within the Capitol View Park Historic
District.

The lot is steeply sloped and the applicant proposes to
situate a house including the porch somewhat back from the face
of the front porch of the adjacent property and approximately at
the same basement floor elevation at the existing house at 10105
Meadowneck Court even though the grade is very steep. These
features could address some of the community's concerns about the
appearance of the house from the streetscape.

Staff feels that the applicant has attempted to break up the
mass of the house on both the principal elevation and the south
elevation - both of these elevations are very visible from the
public right-of-way. Staff also feels that this proposal is less
ornate than the recently constructed house by this same developer
at 10113 Meadowneck Court. Therefore, staff feels that the ap-
plicant's proposal is compatible and consistent with other new
construction in the immediate area.

Three (3) trees would be planted in the front yard in
addition to an existing tree to the north which would remain. In
the rear, nine (9) trees would be planted on the property and
three (3) trees would be situated on Lot 45. All the new plan-
tings would be 3-1/2" in caliper. This proposal also indicates
removal of two (2) trees - a cherry tree at the north property
line and a substantial 50" oak tree to permit siting of the
house. Staff in M-NCPPC/Environmental feels that the health of
the cherry tree is not good because it has already been adversely
impacted by grading. They recommend removal of this tree specim-
en. The removal of the 50" tree specimen however should require
a tree replanting plan.

Staff has considered the applicant's comments and request
for revision of the conditions established by the Planning Board.
With respect to reforestation, staff recommends that 50" of tree
caliper be planted on the applicant's property. The three (3)
trees proposed for planting in the front yard should be a minimum
of 6" in caliper.

O



Nine (9) trees of 3-1/2" caliper could be planted in the
rear yard and others could then be planted on Lot 45 for further
screening from historic resources which face Capitol View Avenue.
The total caliper on site would be 49.5" with additional trees as
shown at the rear on Lot 45 for screening. The plantings at the
rear should be mixed with both evergreen and deciduous trees.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

With condition, staff recommends that the HPC approve the
HAWP. A review of the applicant's proposal indicates structures
of similar size, scale and mass as some of the other properties
immediate to the site. Again, although some houses facing
Meadowneck Court are lower in scale, there is precedent for the
height of the proposed house. The applicant has attempted to
lower the profile of the proposed structure.

Meadowneck Court consists of non-contributing structures -
there is no historic preservation impact on the historic district
other than the removal of trees (abundance of trees is a charac-
teristic of the historic district).

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission find the
proposal consistent with the purposes of Chapter 24A, particular-
ly 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the
historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the
historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is
located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of
the purposes of this chapter;

and with Standards #9 and #10:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction
shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be com-
patible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to
protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment; and

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be
undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essen-
tial form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired; and

with condition:

1) Three trees to be planted in the front yard, facing
Meadowneck Court, shall be a minimum of 6" in caliper. Replacem-
ent of the total caliper of 50" shall occur within this lot.

C
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Ms. Patricia E. Hayes Parker
MNCPPC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Lot 44; Capital View Park
Our File No. 02-138-002

Dear Ms. Parker:

Please be advised that this Firm has been retained to
represent Allegro Development, Incorporated in the application
for an Historic Area Work Permit for the captioned lot.

Please address a copy of all correspondence to me. I would
also appreciate if you would allow me to meet with you prior to
your preparation of your staff report to discuss any issues you
might have identified.

Thank you for your assistance.

Ver truly yours,

D id D. Freis tat

CC: Ms. Phyllis Michaels

DDF/cat/02138.LTR
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APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

CONTACT PERSON %V-1  L as 0_ tC~
Lot y ~ ~I-1.1 S

V 
go t5-47
5 47 Cen~ ~ ,rye ,v•;,,/) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO= (- ,l ) 5(c4 14  CJ' 1

TAX ACCOUNT # r 1 ~•"" ~~E~-

~y~ ~Q
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER e  5- Ll~ ((A;AYTIME TELEPHONE NO. 60 ( ) 51531_ 28~5
ADDRESS I ,I I C~+ . ,~J >+ S i Llgz D aCF! iD

~,- 
CRY 

 

Z STATE 

, 
ZIP CODE

CONTRACTOR '_J! L` _ TELEPHONE NO. ~) 5(n `I, ~

l
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER

AGENT FOR OWNER ~J' a~S. [C•~ DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ( )

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

HOUSE NUMBER ~al) l~ 
p 

STREET" QI '~CL

TOWN/CI

,

Ty (`' I LULP Sl~fzi 
n/~ n ~i.l `/

NEAAREST CROSS STREET ~~ ~ ee~

LOT ~ BLOCK SUBDIVISION (T~r 'v V Y I c~ LL~ PY~ \ I~

LIBER FOLIO PARCEL

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: A/C Slab Room Addition

strut Extend Alter/Renovate Repair Move Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove

Wreck/Raze Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) <Egle Family Other

18. CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE $

1C. IF THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENDIADDITIONS

2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 01 ~4WSSC 02 ( ) SEPTIC 03 ( ) OTHER

2B. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 01 t WSSC 02 ( ) WELL 03 ( ) OTHER

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. HEIGHT feet inches

38. INDICATE WHETHER THE FENCE OR RETAINING WALL IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

On party line/property line Entirely on land of owner On public right of way/easement

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION, THAT THE APPLICATION IS CORRECT, AND THAT
THE CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLY WITH PLANS APPROVED BY ALL AGENCIES LISTED AND I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THIS
TO BE A CONDITION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THAS PERMIT.

a. "~Q "-L4L I rig
Signature of owner or authorized aaent Uate

APPROVED For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission

DISAPPROVED _. Signature 1), to
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and
significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and,
where applicable, the historic district:

--SC—P—=- -A"1MC He0 -Lr-- Imr-

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c, site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical
equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" X 17. Plans on

8 1/2" X 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of
walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the
proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing
construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must
be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each

facade affected by the proposed work Is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the
project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the
affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the 
adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs. 1 O

6. TREE SURVEY



Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 2081.1

July 2. 1995

Ms. Pat Parker
Historic Presen-ation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring. MD 20910-3,760

RE: Lot 44 Capitol View Park

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed for your review is the application and supporting documentation for a Historical Work Permit
for the above referenced lot. Included in this package is an approved drainage and tree replacement plan
Nyhich has been approved by the De-elopnient Review Division of the MNCPPC during the lot subdivision
process I have reviewed the Capitol Vier Master Plan and this lot has been developed to be consistent
%%ith the requirements of this district for spatial resources. The wo ►najor considerations for developing
unimproved parcels of land is that the project contribute visually and aestheticalh to the historic district
and be regarded as an extension of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources. The
homes %rhich are contiguous to this property and in the general neighborhood arc all not contributing
resources and have no historical significance Nrith the exception of one bungalow house at 10120 Capitol
Vie% Avenue %% hick has been determined to have minor historical value.

The design of this home contributes visually and esthetically to the historical district by replicating
authentic Victorian homes of the late 1800's. The use of shutters. ruining trun. gable and porch
brackets. and cornice detaiIin-, is consistent %with Victorian homes of this cra and is an architectural
contribution to the district The malcrials used including vinyl siding and fiberglass shingles is consistent
N%ith the other non-contnbrttine resources in the area.

The design of this home honors the cuyironmcntal setting b% building a home irhich is consistent which
the neighborhood. The squarc footage, massing of this home. and the tree plan all are consistent mth the
existing hones %%hich have been recently built and approved by the HPC. The matrix beloNr compares the
square footage of this proposed project with tiro existing homes in the neighborhood, the honrc which I
just completed and is oryned by the Kcpfcrlc's at 101 13 and the home at 10105 which is owned by the
Alder's. This proposed project and the one at 10113 are both slightli smaller than the Adler home. I
have enclosed a cop) of the permit drawings of 10105 for your use and a copy of the honrc at 1011
should be in your tiles

10111 10113 10105

Proposed Kepfcrle Adler

First Floor 1232 1280 1230
Second Floor 1267 1224 1200

Basenienl/Garage 1204 1251 1 179
Covered Porch 96 100 260

TOTAL 3788 3855 3869
Rear Porch /Patio 192 16%; 192

GROSS TOTAL 3967 4023 4061



page 2 of 2

The massing of this proposed home is consistent with the other homes with respect to side, front and rear
yard setbacks as established by Montgomery County and reflects the front yard setbacks established by the
other existing homes. This tree plan which has been approved during the subdivision process of this lot
honors the canopy replacement of an existing tree by placing a majority of the new trees in the rear vard
of lot 44 . adds a buffer to the rear yard of the one contributing resource located at 10120 Capitol View
Avenue and respects the environmental setting of the adjoining neighbors by placing three trees in the
front vard giving the front vard a total of four trees. This is greater than most homes which have only one
or two trees in their front vard.

Please don't hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this submission.

Sincerely,

AVANO  , ~1J~ ( uto

Phyllis Michaels
President
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Ihereby certify that this preliminary plan
and drainage study is correct and fully meets the
Montgomery County Dept. of Transportation Code
requirements. And is accuratein accordance with
the existing and available records.
. 
doVeI .
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t76C 4 e ? U

OWNERS: Beverly I. a L.E. Saylor
10118 Capitol View Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

PHONE: (301) 588-3343
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

December 30, 1994

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review Division

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Patricia Parker, Historic Preservation Planner
Design, Zoning and Preservation

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan #1-95032, Saylor Property

On December 21, 1994, the Historic Preservation Commission
(HPC) met and reviewed a subdivision plan, Preliminary Plan
#1-95032, the Saylor Property. The proposed subdivision involves
Master Plan Site #31/7, the Capitol View Park Historic District.

The HPC recommended Preliminary Plan #1-95032 for approval
with the following conditions:

1. Tree loss should be minimized. At the time of HAWP review,
a tree save/protection plan which also identifies and locates all
trees on the property to be saved and all trees proposed for
removal shall be submitted to the HPC.

2. Use of impervious material shall be minimal.

3. A minimum front yard setback of 30' and all other required
setbacks shall be maintained.



May 31, 1995

Phyllis Michaels
5225 Pooks Hill Rd.
#1810 N
Bethesda, Md 20814

Dear Ms. Michaels:

I am enclosing comments of some residents of Meadowneck Court regarding the building
project we understand you are planning for the last lot in our neighborhood. Gwen Marcus of
the Planning Commission suggested that we submit these to you .before you complete your.
historic work permit application with the hope that neighborhood concerns could be factored
into your plans.

We would be happy to discuss any of the points raised or any other aspects of your plans that
will affect our neighborhood. Please contact me if you have any questions or wish to meet
with us. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Rosalee Chiara
10112 Meadowneck Ct.
Silver Spring, Md 20910
(w) 202-739-0730
(h) 301-585-0626.

cc: Gwen Marcus
Montgomery County Planning Commission

C
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COMMENTS OF RESIDENTS OF MEADOWNECK COURT

Some current residents of Meadowneck Court urge the Historic Preservation Commission
(HPC) to carefully consider any building proposal for the last remaining lot facing our court.
We understand that Montgomery County has approved the subdivision of this lot and that
plans are now underway to-develop it. We also understand that Phyllis Michaels is the
builder planning the project. We are offering our comments to Ms. Michaels before
submitting them to the Commission, at the suggestion of Gwen Marcus of the staff of HPC,
in order to determine if there are any mutually acceptable solutions to our concerns.

The original seven houses on Meadowneck were constructed approximately 12 years ago and
are relatively modest, traditionally styled homes set on various sized lots with surrounding
trees. Three newer houses were built in the mid 1990's. The new houses are Victorian in
style but with simple detailing and in muted colors. They are approximately 2500 square
feet, larger than the older homes, and on somewhat smaller lots. In 1994, Ms: Michaels built
a house on the Court that was significantly larger than any of the existing homes, is Victorian
in style with very elaborate details and is colored bright pink, purple and blue. This house
towers over the older houses in the Court and its cluttered architectural details are inconsistent
with their simpler style. Because this is the last buildable lot to be developed and because any
home built here will be visually highlighted due the lot's central position, the current
residents would like the Commission to impose several conditions on this project to assure
that it is compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

First, we request the Commission to limit the size of the house to something between 2000
and 2200 square feet. The lot in question is quite narrow and although Ms. Michaels' first
house was larger, if this one is the same size it will be so crowded that the image presented
will be of attached town houses and not of single family dwellings. The lot is steeply sloped
so that any house built there will look taller than the smaller, older structures and we urge
that care be taken to minimize this effect. In keeping with this idea, we also request that the
Commission limit the garage to a one car capacity. A two car garage door is so wide that its
visual impact is larger than would be appropriate on this narrow lot.

Second, we request the Commission to condition its approval on a plan that will result in a
house with simpler, cleaner lines that will be more compatible with the other structures. We
realize that Ms. Michaels' first house is quite detailed but, as indicated previously, this new

one will be the center focus of our small neighborhood and thus should be required to blend
to a greater degree. We are not requesting that she be required to build in any particular
style, but that her detailing be kept to a level consistent with the traditional, less cluttered
look of the surrounding area.

Third, because the construction of both of Ms. Michaels' homes have resulted in the removal

of many trees, we request that she be required to replace a significant number of trees to
provide more visual screening and erosion control. We request that the project conform to

something similar to the preliminary planting plan approved at the county subdivision hearing.

Specifically, we request that the builder be required to plant 5 10 inch trees as well as a

number of smaller plantings that will eventually grow to a size sufficient to control erosion

W 



and restore the appearance of the neighborhood.

Finally, although we recognize that the Commission's authority in this area is limited, we
request it to consider the issue of house color. All other houses on the court have subtle
color schemes. Again, because the proposed house will be in the center of the court, a
gaudily colored structure would be particularly jarring. We urge the Commission to require a
muted color scheme in its approval.

0
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'odd Bdton
ASSOCIATES, Inc.

0Integt+sting

;Nature ,wilh Dmkiprrrertt

July 25, 1993
Hiatorteation Commission
m, Lot 44 Strad

Capitol w Historic DiBtrict

All but one the trees on this lot are on or along the northers boundary. The single tree is a large, 38
inch d.b.h., 'w Oak which must be removed for any horse construction to occur. One of the trees, an
evghteen i; 0 d,b.b. Black Cherry should be removed prior to eptutiuction for safety reasons. While
w u"ally a g in good health tba Oast is not in the best condition. There is a targ"e cavity, probably
r+eeuldq fro a wound more than 20 years ago. Thom are also indications of Hypoxylon butt rot and
Atmtllarda rot. While the tree utay surr'ivo with Uwu problems for several years, it has eatered a
period of nee,

I am unsure ho proMtd the measommeat for the White Oak, reported in the Historical Presarvation
Commission taff Report, of 501tiebes but the d,b.b. is orih, 39 inches,, The method used to determine the
d.b.h, is tU norm fat We arbotiwniture induslrti', recognized in amens Astionwi4e, and followed
by the or ations ticte4 on Copy sheet 1. 'I•hia is a copv of the cover of the book from wbicb the
illustrations here copied.

A replatxm t planting plan has bct:n agrood to with MhICPPC. It Includes 13 3,3 - 4" cal. trees. 3
evergt'eats a vifital border atorrg the rear prop m tine, l ornamental in the front, 3 large shade txoe on
the petal r 'ng with the original home, and do rea unin` 8 large shade trees spread throughout the
property. T 8 trca have bow located, primarily, to response t0 neighbors concerns ro$arding
visibility of new Name. Nursery trees are gtnerally greater than dire nrinlmtrar size given, but even if
they are onl . S inches the combined caliper will equal 52.5 inwhes to replace 38.

The regw t of three 6" cal, trees will be of little bonefit ever time. it is accepted as a rule of thumb,
within that cultural and nutaeny' industries,. that rz=Tn- from transplant shock takes a year per cal.
inch. Tlu1t i it wt11 probably be S or 6 Yeats before the larger reel. trees tcgain good health and start
Producing yearly grottos. If the 15 - 4" call, trees were well planted I would not be surptisscd to
find them ing the canopy size .5of ft 6 inchers within 8 to 10 years.

During one my site visits I took an informal inventon• of trees within the lou along Meadowneck
Court. Wi exceptions, the prel'ivua lot devolopetl by Allegro and a lei with an extensive row of
Pines for purposes, the average number of trees on the lots is between 4 and 5. In my
professional pinion, its alt ttttaottst and landscape designer, eogWring the planting of 15 trees is acccsoive.
it will lead stressed unhealthy canditioos for the trees and severe ineonventet►ge for the future
hotneowrrer.

Todd M.

yS WoWLAND PRESERVATION WETLAND OELINEATION LANDSCAPE PLANNING

41001Nt30MAA SMEV NW WASMINWM DC 2001;6 202/966.9288
Mrtbsd on wci m MW

a0d Ygae s : T 4 se 9~ LQ
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Wd Bolton.
ASSOCIATES, Inc,

0I T Iin$rrfiegre
Naturo with Demfnpment

Multi—disciplino knowledtpe and +a>rpe . cc
Praatieed in pre-devoloprnatc site assessment
Knowledgeable of construction practices
Adopt at impact rninirrtitation plaurninyg
ISA Certified Arborist
Trained its wetland delineation and mitigation plaoaing

lawmr: 1490 to presetu, self employed; speciaiir:ing in forest delineation and woodland
planning as required by Maryland state and county rogulattons, over 30 plans

Part ' plan reviewer for Fairfax Co. Park Authority, Envit~onMoaW Services Division, October
1993 to rrsent. Responsible ftabtktmenting on possible humfW environs cnW impacts to
j4 ' Park Authority propwty and or connected watetsheds.

Management: June 1983 to February 1988 4ad March 1989 to February 1990,
by design build landscape arms as nr tallation foreman and desiper/sMesman.
I it rHW*ntial design build division for an eoocisting comeroial landscape maintenance

ArborW poetor: March 1998 to Mmh 1989, for Fairfax Couaty Virginia, supervised tree
preserv$ on approximately one hundred construction sites at any given time.. Verified clearing
and gr limits prior to the start of construction ensured compliance with county code

ee protmdan and site landscaping. and assisted builders in solv4 problems brat areso
due to ' curate or inadequate site design and grading plans.

Re Ma4gement, 1972, 1977 to 1983, responsibilities included orpnixing and supervising
crews of to sixtem people, for serving up to 400 customers per shift. Duties also included
bookkee g, ordering supplies, and maintaining invemory control.

eonatructiob experience was gained during 4 yeah, in several trades, during the early
197'02.

5 Enro at UDC, 3.9 Va., Environmental Science.
i= Thi out of thirty two, credits in The tleorge WaslritV= CJWversity Landscape Design

C i6oate Program.
C Comp Maryland Tree Preser v4on Training Program.

YS WOODLAND PRESERVATION WE7uND DELINEATION LANDSCAPE PLANNING
4100 IN04MAN VREP NW WASNINVON sac 10018 It7rr/tiQerIM

rer,rd an naihl peal

I Yq'j5-V . 10 2  •9a 'L0
1 6 a
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7-2S-1995 6:22PM FROM C`.LEARWATER LANgSCAPE 3015900536 P.2

d.

Ma. Phyllis Michaels
Allegro Development
P_O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 28895

July l 9,1995

Re: Capital View Park - Lot # 44

Dear Phyllis,

We are concerned about possible damage to the concrete driveway caused by the tree
spading operations as per our discussions. The combined weight of our truck and the size
of the trees to be installed leads us to believe that significant damage could result in the
areas crossed by the truck or at the pressure points where the hydraulic arras will rest. We
will need a fetter from you releasing us from all liability for any damage caused by our
spade truck at other equipment,

If you have any questions: or would like to discuss other options for installatio t of smaller
plant materiel, please do not hesitate to call.

S
1
inc~erely,

Michael S. Rernpe
President

P.O. Box 834 • Germantown, MD 20874 • Tel. (301) 590-8177 - Pax (301) 590-0536
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LL1GHtLIDTT 8 ASSVCi P Inc.

000• ADLip1U ROAR k • &WINMRs 666 CKANAy~~qq C iiR7
AVM 1, ILL 02 40709 wAImoar, MA!lYWfa i0004
Tolephono 422-6000 ' ~" t01 Tolophon0 642-4027
Fox. 428-tlOtlO wRVOORI 7700, 0043-4020

DATE -uj_X--26,_.19g54OB NO. ____.~.._...~.

5225 pookBhili Rg8 .,_ ~lOwN RE F1 t tons

_-Sethosda,--Mac_yland•-20814. ---- _._... __~ _._.._..._ ._.___._.._._~-•----.-•---

ATTENTION

GENTLEMEN 1

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 ATTACHED ❑ UNDER SLrPARAT9 COVER THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

0 TRACINds 0 PRINTS ❑ COb[MATIONS 0 VESCRIPTIONS 0 SPSCIPICATIONS

U APPUCA71ONS ❑ COPY OF LETTER ❑

VIA 1 0 MAIL ❑ INSURED EJ BY HAND O BIESSidmozz Q PICK VP

0 tAX FROM s (001) 4A8-6066 TO : ( 3011 564-9028

4
COMBS I DATE OR NUMBER I DESCIPTION

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW ;

0 AS APPROVED BY

El AS SVIiNIT761) ?Olt APPROVAL TO

Q AS RSQUIISTCD RY

0 PUASE RETURN TO WONT, ELUOTt k ASSOC., Inc, AFTER USING

0 FOR APPROVAL

O FOR RLmEM

Q FOR YOUR USE

0 .~.

REMA K3 :r. ~.~A~~C!.n mac.. _,. }»BC--i- r/~~-•~~Ni ~N{i,i10C1~ -D lr~VIM'-1Y~~~it~w-+

Neck Cpgrt. ZE you have any further questiono. 9g_D_q± QLxAte-_t0_C8].L

IF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT AS NOTED56 in NOTIFY V9 AT ONCE, - 
_.___ 
- ' S,.C1 —•~•~~~

9YGNED
CC

Marwan F. Mlaatefa

i ~ • ~ - ©~: ~ z art ~s=4z--7nt
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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

July 18, 1995

Ms. Phyllis Michaels
Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Dear Ms. Michaels:

Per our phone conversation of today, I am writing this letter
to document that prior to release of a building permit for Lot 44,
Capitol View Park we need additional information as part of our
approval of the grading plan. Specifically, we need to see details
and cross-sections for the proposed retaining walls and an
engineer's certification that the grading and Construction of walls
on this lot will not impact the existing walls on the adjacent lot
to the south.

Please contact Brooks Robinson or myself if you have any
questions regarding these requirements.

Sincerely,

CathyCX41 ion
Environmental Planning Division

CC: File 1-95032
Darren Robinson
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E N G I N E E R S

P L A N N E R S

S U R V E Y O R S -

•f:i7in11, (`~ .:~sariatrec, Eni.

8508 ADELPHI ROAD AVELPHI, MARYLAND 70763.1799 • PHONE 301422.60B0 • FAX 301-422.6086 • 1-600-246.6081

July 25, 1995

MNCP&PC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE: File # 1-95032
Capitol View Park

To whom it may concern:

I hereby certify that the proposed retaining wall on the above
referenced site will not impact the existing walls on the adjacent
lot to the south as a result of the grading and construction
involved in placing them as shown on the project's plans. This
certification is based on the. assumption that the existing walls on
the lot to the south do not have any structural members which
encroach into the subject site. If, after work has begun, such is
discovered, measures as appropriate shall. be taken to ensure the
continued stability of the existing walls on the adjacent wall to
the south.

Marwan Mustafa, Project 
;Ini~gncorporated

%
Light, Elliott, & Associate   .,y~ ARegistered Professional Eng veer gHpg I

Maryland Registration Nu 20423 ~# No, 20423

7

ESTABLISHED 1957 SERVING CREATER METROPOLITAN AREA
BRANCH OFFICE

9S3 CHANDLER COURT • WALDORF, MARYLAND 20b04 • PHONE 301.843-4927 & 301-843-7592 0 FAX 301-643•8589
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Comments on case number 31/7-95C: Construction on Meadowneck Court

Several months ago Y filed comments on behalf of several residents of Mcadowneck Court
expressing concern about plans to construct a house on the last remaining lot facing the court.
These comments were forwarded to Phyllis Michaels, the builder of the proposed hous'e. Last
Sunday Ms. Michaels met with several residents and with members of the Local Advisory
Panel to discuss her plans and how she tried to accommodate neighborhood concerns. The
general feeling of the group is that Ms. Michaels has considered our comments and although,
she has not acceded to all of our requests, her plans represent a satisfactory compromise.
Specifically, the primary issues are discussed below.

House size

Although the size of the proposed house is approximately the same as her other recently
constructed house, Ms. Michaels has attempted to incorporate several features that will
hopefully lessen the visual impact. These include the use of "hip" roof design and a plan that
appears to "stagger" the sections of the front to break up the facade. We are still concerned
about the proposal for a two car garage and a large door. This door is not in keeping with
the design of the house and does operate to make the house appear wider. At the suggestion
of one member of the group, Ms. Michaels indicated that she would seriously consider using
two garage doors with a post in the middle, similar to a 'carriage house" look that would be
more in keeping with Victorian architecture and would make the house appear narrower. We
urbc the Commission to explore this possibility with the builder and to perhaps condition
approval oa its implementation. Any other suggestions for limiting the visual impact of this
structure would be appreciated. As we pointed out in previous comments, this house will
Close in the open area of the court and if it is too massive, the new structures will look more
like attached row houses than single family dwellings. We also note the observation of one
men-►ber of the group that a house that is substantially lower than the existing new homes will
look out of place. However, residents in the older, smaller homes point out that perhaps all
of the new houses are too large for the neighborhood and that HPC should have required
smaller structures.

Detailing

Ms. Michaels explained that she incorporated the use of shutters in her proposal to be
compatible with many of the other houses that have shutters. She also has eliminated much
of the "gingerbread" detailing to which the neighbors objected. We asked about the proposed
color and were told that this had not been decided but with less detail, we feel that the
general appearance will be less spotty. We urge the Commission and Ms. Michaels to
consider a more muted palate for this house. We do feel that Ms. Michaels has tried to
accommodate our concerns in this arra.

Trees

The original subdivision plan required planting five 10" trees to mitigate the effect of the
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removal of the 50" oak tree on the lot. Ms. Michaels represents that it is impossible to get
the proper equipment on the back of the lot to plant this size tree and she proposes to plant
l5 smaller trees instead. We assume that she has requested modification or waiver of the
subdivision plan and that the planning board concurs with her assessment that the proper
equipment cannot be used. If not. we urge the Commission to explore the possibility of
bringing the equipment from the top of the lot instead of up the slope. Alternatively, we
concur with the condition of the HPC staff report that the 3 trees proposed for the front of the
house be at least 6". We do not agree with the staff report on the storm drainage issue.
Several neighbors have experienced severe back yard flooding, a condition that did not exist
before Ms. Michaels built her first house and in fact. Ms. Michaels is working with the
Sussmans to try correct problems they are experiencing. The tree plan is crucial in erosion
control as well as in aesthetic aspects. Although Ms. Michaels indicated that the oak tree has
some problems, one LAP tnember staked that the tree was not in danger of dying and that, in
her opinion, it should last 30 or 40 years if undisturbed. We Strongly urge the Commission to
carefully consider any alteration of the original subdivision plan and to condition approval of
the project accordingly.

In summary, the group felt that Ms. Michaels had considered our comments and has
attempted to include them in her proposal. We appreciate this consideration as well as the
opportunity to discuss her plans before the hearing.



Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Boa 57
Kensington, Maryland 20814

July 2, 1995

Ms. Pat Parker
Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

RE: Lot 44 Capitol View Park

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed for your review is the application and supporting documentation for a Historical Work Permit
for the above referenced lot. Included in this package is an approved drainage and tree replacement plan
which has been approved by the Development Review Division of the MNCPPC during the lot subdivision
process. I have reviewed the Capitol View Master Plan and this lot has been developed to be consistent
with the requirements of this district for spatial resources. The two major considerations for developing
unimproved parcels of land is that the project to the historic district
and be regarded as an extension of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources. The
homes which are contiguous to this property and in the general neighborhood are all not contributing
resources and have no historical significance with the exception of one bungalow house at 10120 Capitol
View Avenue which has been determined to have minor historical value.

The design of this home contributes visually and esthetically to the historical district by replicating
authentic Victorian homes of the late 1800's. The use of shutters, running trim, gable and porch
brackets, and cornice detailing is consistent with Victorian homes of this era and is an architectural
contribution to the district. The materials used including vinyl siding and fiberglass shingles is consistent
with the other non-contributing resources in the area.

The design of this home honors the environmental setting by building a home which is consistent which
the neighborhood. The square footage, massing of this home, and the tree plan all are consistent with the
existing homes which have been recently built and approved by the HPC. The matrix below compares the
square footage of this proposed project with two existing homes in the neighborhood, the home which I
just completed and is owned by the Kepferle's at 10113 and the home at 10105 which is owned by the
Alder's. This proposed project and the one at 10113 are both slightly smaller than the Adler home: I
have enclosed a copy of the perinit drawings of 10105 for your use and a copy of the home at 10113
should be in your filcs.

First Floor
Second Floor
Basement/Garage
Covered Porch

TOTAL
Rear Porch /Patio

GROSS TOTAL

10111 10113 10105
Proposed Kepferle Adler

1232 1280 1230
1267 1224 1200
1204 1251 1179
96 100 260

3788 3855 3869
192 168 192
3967 4023 4061



page 2 of 2

The massing of this proposed home is consistent with the other homes with respect to side, front and rear
yard setbacks as established by Montgomery County and reflects the from yard setbacks established by the
other existing homes. This tree plan which has been approved during the subdivision process of this lot
honors the canopy replacement of an existing tree by placing a majority of the new trees in the rear yard
of lot 44 , adds a buffer to the rear yard of the one contributing resource located at 10120 Capitol View
Avenue and respects the environmental setting of the adjoining neighbors by placing three trees in the
front yard giving the front yard a total of four trees. This is greater than most homes which have only one
or two trees in their front yard.

Please don't hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this submission.

Sincerely,

AV40 ~'x'.O

Phyllis Michaels
President



RETURN TO: Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Development Services and Regulation
250 Hungerford Drive, Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301)217-6370

Historic Preservation Commission
(301) 495-4570

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

LoTyy~u5 CONTACT PERSON ~ 1.18 m tcLib LS
14 406q

TAX ACCOUNT A
Cenl1~ ~ DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. i'T ) 50

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER ~' DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. SO I) 5Cv 5314

ADDRESS I bl l 9~ Gip I Y (~~% 1~W-+ ( ~5 ~~ HD

j~ 
CRV STATE  ZIP CODE

CONTRACTOR 4~OD ~ Inc TELEPHONE NO.

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER ( l

AGENT FOR OWNER 00I 1CANAP-i DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ( )

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

HOUSE NUMBER 
IbI~Iyp 

STREET 0564121=N0.) Cn) -E

TOWNICI~TY~_ 
(
S I LVLI\ S~I NEAREST CROSS 

✓~ 
~STREET 

LOT - 44 BLOCK SUBDIVISION 67Cr
n 

1 1V1/ V (~ IA_) P1~a ̀  In

LIBER FOLIO PARCEL

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: A/C Slab Room Addition

struc Extend Alter/Renovate Repair Move Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove

Wreck/Raze Install Revocable 

C

Reeviision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) ing a Femlly Other

1 B. CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE $ `~'~I ~, ~Q~ I00 C

IC. IF THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENDIADDITIONS

2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 01 (f WSSC 02 ( ) SEPTIC 03 ( ) OTHER

28. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 01 ,WSSC 02 ( ) WELL 03 ( ) OTHER

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. HEIGHT feet Inches

3B. INDICATE WHETHER THE FENCE OR RETAINING WALL IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

On party linelprop" line Entirety on land of owner On public right of way/easement

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION, THAT THE APPLICATION IS CORRECT, AND THAT
THE CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLY WITH PLANS APPROVED BY ALL AGENCIES LISTED AND I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THIS
TO BW CONDITION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF NS PERMIT.

t n, signature or owner or autnonzea agent , , _ Date

APPROVED For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission

DISAPPROVED Signature Date

APPLICATION/PERMIT NO: DATE FILED: DATE ISSUED:

"~'~° SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS
MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and
significance:

,-5tft-- A Itl~cH+7-'D Lam'

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and,
where applicable, the historic district:

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical
equipment, and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" X 17'. Plans on
8 1/2" X 11" paper are preferred.

Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of
walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the
proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing
construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must
be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work It required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the
project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the
affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the
adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at
approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location,
and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For all projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including
names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin
the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the
street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of
Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street, Rockville, (279-1355).

Please print (in blue or black ink) or type this information on the following page. Please stay within the
guides of the template, as this will be photocopied directly onto mailing labels.
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HANP APPLICATION: ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT & CONF CNTING PRopE M OWZRS
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LAW FIRM 9
SHULMAN, R.OGERS, GANDAL, PORDY 8 ECKER, P. A .

LAWRENCE A. SHULMAN
11921 ROQCW LE PIKE THIRD FLOOR

MICHAEL I FROEHLICH
DONALD R ROGERS WILLIAM C DAVIS, III
LARRY N. GANDAL ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852-2743 JAMES A. POWERS-
KARL L. ECKER

— ELIZABETH N. SHOMAKER
DAVID A. PORDY+ MICHAEL V. NAKAMURA
DAVID D. FREISHTAT (301) 230-5200 PAUL A. BELLEGARDE
MARTIN P. SCHAFFER GREGORY J. RUPERT+
CHRISTOPHER C ROBERTS TELECOPIER (301) 230-2891 SANDRA E BRUSCA
JEFFREY A. SHANE JONATHAN M. FORSTER+
EDWARD M. HANSON, R TDD (301) 230-6570 DOUGLAS K HIRSCH
DAVID M. KOCHANSKI PATRICK M MARTYN-
WALTER A OLENIEWSKI KIM VI TI
JAMES M. KEFAUVER

WASHINGTON OFFICE VIRGINIA 
OFFICE

JOAN A. PISARCHK-
LAWRENCE L BELL STEVEN M. CURWIN•
REBECCA OSHOWAY (202) 872-0400 (703) 684-5200 HOLLOWAY B. LUfKOWITL
ROBERT B. CANTER TELECOPIER (301) 230-2891 TELECOPIER (703) 6844254 JOHN J. MCKENNA. JR.
EDWARD F. SCHIFF+ KARL J. PROTIL. JR.-
PHILIP J. MCNUTT• MANISHA S. DFSHMUKH
DANIELS. KRAKOWER
KEVIN P. KENNEDY OF COUNSEL
JAMES P. SULLIVAN LAWRENCE JAY EISEMERG
ALAN B. STERNSTEIN

SOLOMON L 
MARGOLIS

GOIIS
NANCY R REGEIIN
SAMUEL M. SPJRITOS+ July 14, 1995 FRED S. SOMMER

WILLIAM R KING
RICHARD J. MELNICK HARRY K SCHWARTZ•
ASHLEY JOEL GARDNER
JAMES M. HOFFMAN ADMITTED IN MARYLAND AND

D.C. EXCEPT AS INDICATED
WRITERS DIRECT DIAL +VIRGINIA ALSO

• MARYLAND ONLY

301-230-5206 • MARYLAND AND VIRGNA
ONLY

• D.C. ONLY

Ms. Patricia E. Hayes Parker
MNCPPC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Lot 44; Capital View Park
Our File No. 02-138-002

Dear Ms. Parker:

Please be advised that this Firm has been retained to
represent Allegro Development, Incorporated in the application
for an Historic Area Work Permit for the captioned lot.

Please address a copy of all correspondence to me. I would
also appreciate if you would allow me to meet with you prior to
your preparation of your staff report to discuss any issues you
might have identified.

Thank you for your assistance.

Lid

truly yours,

D. Freis tat

cc: Ms. Phyllis Michaels

DDP/cat/02138.LTR



APPLICATIONWOR f
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

1 oT 
lj 

+ + ~ W 
S' 

CONTACT PERSON P~ W5 M ,C

4112a5-47 I 
"T
7 Cefl- fl d T 

P3 
k~) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ) (C 4

TAX ACCOUNT #  
~y~

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER ~" ( AYTIME TELEPHONE NO. ~ )

ADDRESS I ff ~Q

g 
Q~~A CITY 

V1 
Z STATE J 

 

LP CODE

CONTRACTOR ~k~Io 7 b~~o04+ (, lC' TELEPHONE NO.

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER 3 a q e

AGENT FOR OWNER 00 j I C-A•)CP, DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO.

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

HOUSE NUMBER I STREET ~ ' 1~C TE

TOWN/CI

,

TY

L' f

-~  i d NEAREST CROSSyS~T 
I

~REEET ~~
OOF

PY~9\ LOT BLOCK SUBDIVISION c r lv~/ V 

USER FOLIO PARCEL

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE: A/C Slab Room Addition

strut Extend Alter/Renovate Repair Move Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove

Wreck/Raze Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) inge Family l Other

-101B. CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE $ V SQ LLL 1 Z~ It ,3 1122

1C. IF THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 01 (XWSSC 02 ( ) SEPTIC 03 ( ) OTHER

2B. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 01 ~' WSSC 02 ( ) WELL 03 ( ) OTHER

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. HEIGHT feet inches

38. INDICATE WHETHER THE FENCE OR RETAINING WALL IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

On party line/property line Entirely on land of owner On public right of way/easement

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION, THAT THE APPLICATION IS CORRECT, AND THAT
THE CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLY WITH PLANS APPROVED BY ALL AGENCIES LISTED AND I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THIS
TO B CONDITION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THAS PERMIT.

Pao 11A c~a,1~a-~~C.t~'.~ ~1 t.j t"r1
Signature o owner or authorized ages a e

11-LW aecL~- I oc-,
APPROVED For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission

DISAPPROVED Signature Date



THE FOLLOWING ITEMRUST BE COMPLETED AND THREQUIRED DOCUMENTS
MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and
significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and,
where applicable, the historic district:

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale.. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical
equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" X 17". Plans on
8 112" X 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of
walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the
proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing
construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must
be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the
project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the
affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the
adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY



Allegro Development Incorporated
P.O. Box 57
Kensington, Maryland 20814

July 2. 1995

Ms. Pat Parker
Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring. MD 20910-3760

RE: Lot 44 Capitol View Park

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed for your review is the application and supporting documentation for a Historical Work Permit
for the above referenced lot. Included in this package is an approved drainage and tree replacement plan
which has been approved by the Development Review Division of the MMCPPC during the lot subdivision
process. I have reviewed the Capitol View Master Plan and this lot has been developed to be consistent
with the requirements of this district for spatial resources. The two major considerations for developing
unimproved parcels of land is that the project contribute visually and aesthetically to the historic district
and be regarded as an extension of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources. The
homes which are contiguous to this propert and in the general neighborhood are all not contributing
resources and have no historical significance with the exception of one bungalow house at 10120 Capitol
View Avenue which has been determined to have minor historical value.

The design of this home contributes visually and esthetically to the historical district by replicating
authentic Victorian hones of the late 1800's. The use of shutters. running trim. gable and porch
brackets. and cornice detailing is consistent with Victorian homes of this era and is air architectural
contribution to the district. The materials used including vinyl siding and fiberglass shingles is consistent
with the other non-contributing resources in the area.

The design of this home honors the environmental setting by building a home which is consistent which
the neighborhood. The square footage. massing of this hone. and the tree plan all are consistent with the
existing homes which have been recently built and approved by the HPC. The matrix below compares the
square footage of this proposed project with two existing homes in the neighborhood. the home which I
just completed and is owned by the Kepferle's at 101 l 3 and the home at 10105 which is owned by the
Alder's. This proposed project and the one at 10113 arc both slightly smaller than the Adler home. I
have enclosed a coPy of the permit drawings of 10105 for your use and a cope of the ]ionic at 101 13
should be in your files.

10111 10113 10105
Proposed Kepferle Adler

First Floor 1232 1280 1230
Second Floor 1267 122.1 1200
Basement/Garage 1204 1251 1 179
Covered Porch 96 100 260

TOTAL 3788 3855- 3869

Rcar Porch /Patio 192 168 192
GROSS TOTAL 3967 4023 4061



page 2 of 2

The massing of this proposed home is consistent with the other homes with respect to side, front and rear
yard setbacks as established by Montgomery County and reflects the front yard setbacks established by the
other existing homes. This tree plan which has been approved during the subdivision process of this lot
honors the canopy replacement of an existing tree by placing a majority of the new trees in the rear yard
of lot 44 . adds a buffer to the rear yard of the one contributing resource located at 10120 Capitol View
Avenue and respects the environmental setting of the adjoining neighbors by placing three trees in the
front yard giving the front yard a total of four trees. This is greater than most homes which have only one
or two trees in their front yard.

Please don't hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this submission.

Sincerely.

411 w R4*0
Phyllis Michaels
President
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May 31, 1995

Phyllis Michaels
5225 Pooks Hill Rd.
#1810 N
Bethesda, Md 20814

Dear Ms. Michaels:

I am enclosing comments of some residents of Meadowneck Court regarding the building
project we understand you are planning for the last lot in our neighborhood. Gwen Marcus of
the Planning Commission suggested that we submit these to you :before you complete your
historic work permit application with the hope that neighborhood concerns could be factored
into your plans.

We would be happy to discuss any of the points raised or any other aspects of your plans that
will affect our neighborhood. Please contact me if you have any questions or wish to meet
with us. Thank you.

cc: Gwen Marcus
Montgomery County Planning Commission

Sincerely,

Rosalee Chiara
10112 Meadowneck Ct.
Silver Spring, Md 20910
(w) 202-739-0730
(h) 301-585-0626.



COMMENTS OF RESIDENTS OF MEADOWNECK COURT

Some current residents of Meadowneck Court urge the Historic Preservation Commission
(HPC) to carefully consider any building proposal for the last remaining lot facing our court.
We understand that Montgomery County has approved the subdivision of this lot and that
plans are now underway to develop it. We also understand that Phyllis Michaels is the
builder planning the project. We are offering our comments to Ms. Michaels before
submitting them to the Commission, at the suggestion of Gwen Marcus of the staff of HPC,
in order to determine if there are any mutually acceptable solutions to our concerns.

The original seven houses on Meadowneck were constructed approximately 12 years ago and
are relatively modest, traditionally styled homes set on various sized lots with surrounding
trees. Three newer houses were built in the mid 1990's. The new houses are Victorian in
style but with simple detailing and in muted colors. They are approximately 2500 square
feet, larger than the older homes, and on somewhat smaller lots. In 1994, Ms. Michaels built
a house on the Court that was significantly larger than any of the existing homes, is Victorian
in style with very elaborate details and is colored bright pink, purple and blue. This house
towers over the older houses in the Court and its cluttered architectural details are inconsistent
with their simpler style. Because this is the last buildable lot to be developed and because any
home built here will be visually highlighted due the lot's central position, the current
residents would like the Commission to impose several conditions on this project to assure
that it is compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

First, we request the Commission to limit the size of the house to something between 2000
and 2200 square feet. The lot in question is quite narrow and although Ms. Michaels' first
house was larger, if this one is the same size it will be so crowded that the image presented
will be of attached town houses and not of single family dwellings. The lot is steeply sloped
so that any house built there will look taller than the smaller, older structures and we urge
that care be taken to minimize this effect. In keeping with this idea, we also request that the
Commission limit the garage to a one car capacity. A two car garage door is so wide that its
visual impact is larger than would be appropriate on this narrow lot.

Second, we request the Commission to condition its approval on a plan that will result in a
house with simpler, cleaner lines that will be more compatible with the other structures. We
realize that Ms. Michaels' first house is quite detailed but, as indicated previously, this new
one will be the center focus of our small neighborhood and thus should be required to blend
to a greater degree. We are not requesting that she be required to build in any particular
style, but that her detailing be kept to a level consistent with the traditional, less cluttered
look of the surrounding area.

Third, because the construction of both of Ms. Michaels' homes have resulted in the removal
of many trees, we request that she be required to replace a significant number of trees to
provide more visual screening and erosion control. We request that the project conform to
something similar to the preliminary planting plan approved at the county subdivision hearing.
Specifically, we request that the builder be required to plant 5 10 inch trees as well as a
number of smaller plantings that will eventually grow to a size sufficient to control erosion



and restore the appearance of the neighborhood.

Finally, although we recognize that the Commission's authority in this area is limited, we
request it to consider the issue of house color. All other houses on the court have subtle
color schemes,. Again, because the proposed house will be in the center of the court, a
gaudily colored structure would be particularly jarring. We urge the Commission to require a
muted color scheme in its approval.
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